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  Description
【Function 1】EM-9001B Earmuffs with Bluetooth Technology lets you 
seamlessly stream entertainment from your mobile phone and any other 
Bluetooth enabled device, integrated microphone lets you make and take 
phone calls without removing the ear protection.
【Function 2】The built in stereo microphones allow detection of the 
direction of ambient sounds, enhancing communication abilities and aware-
ness of surroundings sounds such as voices, machines and warning signals 
to safe level yet it provides good hearing protection. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1.Extend the headband before use, Place the ear cups over each ear, make 
sure the microphone (8) in the forward position to obtain the best listening 
condition.
2.Adjust the headband by sliding the headband up or down to the fit position.
3.The ear cushions should seals the ear firmly against the head. For best 
results, remove all hair under the cushion, Noise reduction will be adversely 
effected by anything that impairs the seals of the earmuff cushions against the 
head, such as thick spectacle frames, hats, etc.

How to operate EM-9001B earmuff with Function  ①?
1.Bluetooth On/off
Press and hold the “On/Off” switch(4) for 3 seconds, the Bluetooth function is 
turned on.
The indicator light is red (on for 1 second); likewise, press and hold the "On/Off" 
switch(4) for 3 seconds to turn off the Bluetooth function.
2.Pair-able status and empty paired list
Press and hold the “On/Off” switch for 6 seconds while in the off state, or press 
and hold the “Play” button for 3 seconds to disconnect when connected. The the 
earmuffs is into pair-able state , and the Bluetooth indicator flashes blue rapidly. 
When the earmuff is in pair-able state, it can be found and paired by other 
devices such as mobile phones. The device name of the earmuff is: “J&Y01”. 
Successfully paired devices will be saved in the list.
In the pair-able state, press and hold the “Volume-” and “Volume+” buttons for 5 
seconds at the same time, which will clear the paired list, and the indicator will 
light red for 2 seconds.
3.Unconnected State and Connected State 
When the earmuff is not connected to Bluetooth (the indicator flashes red every 
5 seconds), if there is a device in the pairing list, the headset will actively connect 
to the device. The indicator light flashes blue every 10 seconds after the headset 
is connected to the device or while it is working.

4.Call function and Control 
When the earmuff is connected to Bluetooth, double-click the “Play” button to 
re-draw the last dialed number; When the earmuffs is in the outgoing call, click 
the “Play” button to cancel the external pullout; When the earmuff is ringing, 
click the “Play” button to answer the call, and press and hold the “Play” button 
to reject the call. When the earmuff is in a call, click the “Play” button to cancel 
the current call, double-click the “Play” button to switch between “Use the 
phone to talk” and “Talk with the headset”, and click the “Volume +/-” button to 
increase/decrease the call volume; When the earmuff is in conversation with 
1#, 2# call, click “play” button to keep 1# call and answer 2# call, long press 
“play” button to reject answer 2# call; When the earmuff is in a three-way call, 
press and hold the “Play” button to switch between 1# and 2#, and click “Play” 
to cancel the current call.
5.Play Music and Control
When the earmuff is connected, click the “Play” button to play music. During 
play status, click the “Play” button to pause ;
When the headset is playing music, click the “Volume+”/ “Volume-”button to 
increase /decrease the volume, long press the “Volume+”/ “Volume-” button to 
play the next song/ to play the previous one.
6.Bluetooth Under-voltage Prompt Function and Automatic Shutdown
When the Bluetooth function is turned on, and the battery power is low, the 
indicator light flashes red every 10 seconds, and a “beep” sound is sounded 
every 2 minutes. After the battery is exhausted or the pairing time exceeds 5 
minutes, the Bluetooth will automatically Shut down.
How to operate EM-9001B earmuff with Function ②?
1.Extend the headband before use, Place the ear cups over each ear, make 
sure the microphone (8) in the forward position to obtain the best listening condition.
2.Adjust the headband by sliding the headband up or down to the fit position.
3.The ear cushions should seals the ear firmly against the head. For best 
results, remove all hair under the cushion,Noise reduction will be adversely 
effected by anything that impairs the seals of the earmuff cushions against the 
head, such as thick spectacle frames, hats, etc.
AUX INPUT FUNCTION:
Use the included 3.5mm audio cable to connect the headset to your playback 
device to enter LINE-IN operation. (Automatically detect that the cable is 
plugged in and starts working. When you are finished, you should unplug the 
cable to prevent the battery from running out.)
Note:
1, the headset can not adjust the volume of LINE-IN (except for the separate 
Bluetooth models); 
2. When the LINE-IN interface has an audio cable inserted, the Bluetooth 
function cannot be turned on, and the already opened will also be automatical-
ly turned off.

Charging:
Instructions: 
Connect your USB charger to the earmuff, using the equipped USB charging cable. 
The charging indicator lights red to indicate that it is charging; The charging 
indicator lights green to indicate that charging is complete.
Note:
1. Please use 5V 1A charger for charging;
2, the battery should be fully filled before using the headphones which is not 
using for a long time.
Warning:
1. This product and accessories should be protected from children's contact to 
avoid injury;
2. There are batteries and flammable materials in this product. Do not get 
close to the fire source and put it in a high temperature environment to avoid 
explosion or fire;
3.Non-professionals, please do not open and repair!
IMPORTANT USER INSTRUCTION:
The earmuffs should be fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance with the 
instruction.The earmuffs should be worn at all time in noisy surroundings.
The earmuffs should be regularly inspected for serviceability.The earmuffs 
maybe cleaned with mild soap and water. They must not be dipped into water.
Earmuffs and in particular cushions may deteriorate with use and should be 
examined at the frequent intervals for sings of wear, for example, cracking or 
sound leakage. Replacement cushions are available. For cushion replace-
ment, just pull off the old ones and snap-in the new ones. To order new ear 
cushions please see information about the hygiene kit.The fitting of hygiene 
covers to the cushions may affect the acoustic performance of the earmuffs.
Before and after using, store in a dry place. The temperature should not 
exceed 60℃..The product may be adversely affected by certain chemical 
substance. Further information should sought from the manufacturer.The 
earmuff is provided with electronic restoration of surrounding sound. The 
wearer should check correct operation before use. If distortion or failure is 
detected, the wearer should refer to manufacturer’s advise for maintain and 
replacement of the batteries.The microphone’s wind protector , which 
eliminates with noise etc. should be kept clean.The earmuffs is provided with 
an electrical audio input jack. The wearer should check for correct operation 
before use. If distortion of failure is detected, the wearer should refer to 
manufacturer’s advise.If above mentioned information are not followed, the 
protection and function afforded by the earmuff may be severely impaired.
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EM-9001B Specification

Bluetooth Version

Support 
Agreement

0-40’C

<80%

Operating 
temperature

Working humidity

HSP1.2,HFP1.6,
A2DP1.2,AVRCP1.4

Storage 
humidity

Transmission 
distance
Call life

Charging time
Pair name J&Y01

≥ 10m

≥ 8 hours
3.5 hours

<30%

Bluetooth 4.0 Storage 
temperature -20-60’C

Volume control, 
Not work on this 
model, ignore it. Play button/

answer phone
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MANUFACTURER:
OX-ON A/S, Kometvej 36, DK 6230 Roedekro.
Tel.: +45 74 31 18 88, www.ox-on.com

Användarinstruktion SE	 Art. No.: 91365
Läs igenom instruktionerna noggrant innan produkten används. OX-ON A/S förklarar att de elektroniska 
hörselkåpor med Bluetooth/AUX-ingången överensstämmer med Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU 
(RED) och annan lämplig direktiv för att uppfylla kraven för CE-märkning. De här produkterna är klassade som 
personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE enligt förordning (EU) 2016/425) och har visas sig uppfylla regleringen genom 
de harmoniserade europeiska standarderna EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). Det anmälda 
organet ansvarar för EU-typundersökning och löpande överensstämmelse (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) 
Testresultat för EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8. Ladda ner av:  EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/
docs.

Öronmusslan är tillverkad av: Kupor: ABS, pannband: C+POM+PE, Kudden är av PU med skum inuti och väger 
348 gram. Hörselkåpor som överensstämmer med EN352-1 är hörselkåpor i ett medelstort storleksintervall och 
passar till de flesta bärare. Hörselkåpor i ett litet storleksintervall och hörselkåpor i ett stort storleksintervall 
är utformade för att passa bärare för vilka hörselkåpor av medelstorlek inte är lämpliga. Maximal utgångsnivå 
nådde inte 82,0 dB(A). Hörbarheten av varningssignaler på en specifik arbetsplats kan försämras när 
underhållningsfunktionen används.

Varning! Ljudnivån vid utgången av den elektriska ljudkretsen av detta hörselskydd kan överskrida ljudnivån för 
den dagliga gränsen. Hörselskyddet ger säkerhetsrelaterad ljudinmatning. 
Produkten får inte användas om det inte kan säkerställas att ingångsspänningen inte överstiger det maximala 
värdet 150 mV.

BESKRIVNING
(Funktion 1 ) 91365 Hörselkåpor med Bluetooth-teknik kan användas för att smidigt strömma underhållning 
från mobilen och andra enheter med Bluetooth-funktion. Via den integrerade mikrofonen kan du ringa och ta 
emot samtal utan att ta av hörselskydden.
(Funktion 2 ) De här hörselkåporna är utrustade med AUX-ingång.

RUKSANVISNING:
1.	�Dra ut hjässbygeln före användning, sätt kåporna över öronen och kontrollera att mikrofonen (8) är vänd 

framåt för att få bästa möjliga ljudförhållanden.
2.	�Justera hjässbygeln genom att dra hjässbygeln uppåt eller nedåt tills den passar. 
3. �Hörselkåporna ska sluta tätt kring huvudet. För bästa resultat, ta bort allt hår under kudden. 

Bullerreduceringen påverkas negativt av allt som hindrar tätningen på hörselkåpans kuddar från att sluta tätt 
kring huvudet, exempelvis tjocka glasögonbågar, mössor osv.

SÅ ANVÄNDER DU 91365 HÖRSELKÅPOR MED FUNKTION 1
1. �Bluetooth på/av 

Håll ”På-/Av”-knappen intryckt i 3 sekunder, så aktiveras Bluetooth-funktionen. 
Indikatorlampan lyser i rött (i en sekund); På liknande sätt håller du in ”På-/Av”-knappen i 3 sekunder för att 
stänga av Bluetooth-funktionen. Indikatorlampan lyser rött(i 1 sekund).

2.	�Anslutningsstatus och tom anslutningslista 
Tryck på och håll nere ”På-/Av”-knappen i 6 sekunder i frånkopplat läge, eller tryck på och håll nere ”Spela”-
knappen i 3 sekunder för att koppla från Bluetooth-anslutningen. Hörselkåporna kan nu anslutas till andra 
enheter och Bluetooth-indikatorn blinkar i blått var 10:e sekund. När hörselkåporna är Bluetooth-urkopplat 
läge kan de hittas och anslutas till andra enheter, exempelvis mobiltelefoner. Enhetsnamnet för hörselkåporna 
är: ”BT1. Ihopkopplade enheter sparas i listan. 
I anslutningsläget, tryck på och håll nere ”Volym-”- och ”Volym+”-knapparna samtidigt i 5 sekunder. Då töms 
listan med ihopkopplade enheter.

3.	�Oanslutet läge och anslutet läge 
Om hörselkåporna inte är anslutna till Bluetooth (indikatorn blinkar rött och blått snabbt) och det finns 
en enhet i ihopkopplingslistan, ansluter hörselkåporna aktivt till enheten när strömmen är på igen. 
Indikatorlampan blinkar blått var 10:e sekund efter att hörselkåporna har anslutits till enheten eller medan 
anslutningen är aktiv.

4.	�Samtalsfunktion och samtalskontroll 
När hörselkåporna är anslutna till Bluetooth, dubbelklicka på ”Spela”-knappen för att ringa upp senast ringda 
nummer; När hörselkåporna är kopplade till det utgående samtalet, tryck på ”Spela”-knappen för att stänga 
ute externa ljud. När det ringer i hörselkåporna, tryck på ”Spela”-knappen för att besvara samtalet, och tryck 
på och håll nere ”Spela”-knappen för att avvisa samtalet. När hörselkåporna är kopplade till ett samtal, tryck 
på ”Spela”-knappen för att avsluta det pågående samtalet, dubbelklicka på ”Spela”-knappen för att växla 
mellan ”Use the phone to talk” och “Talk with the headset”, och klicka på “Volym +/-”-knappen för att höja/
sänka samtalsvolymen.

5.	�Spela musik och musikkontroll 
När hörselkåporna är anslutna, tryck på ”Spela”-knappen för att spela musik. Under uppspelningen, tryck på 
”Spela”-knappen för att pausa; 
Om du spelar musik i hörselkåporna, tryck på “Volym+”/“Volym-”-knappen för att höja/sänka volymen, tryck 
länge på “Volym+”/“Volym-”-knappen för att spela nästa låt/föregående låt.

6.	�Aviseringsfunktion om låg Bluetooth-spänning och automatisk avstängning När Bluetooth-funktionen är 
aktiverad och batterinivån låg blinkar indikatorlampan i rött var tionde sekund och ett pip hörs varannan minut. 
När batteriet är tomt eller anslutningstiden överskrider 5 minuter stängs Bluetooth-funktionen automatiskt 
ner.

SÅ ANVÄNDER DU 91365 HÖRSELKÅPOR MED FUNKTION 2
Använd den medföljande 3,5 mm ljudkabeln för att ansluta hörselkåporna till din uppspelningsenhet och starta 
LINE-IN-drift. (Kåporna upptäcker automatiskt att kabeln är ansluten och börjar fungera. När du är klar bör du 
koppla ur kabeln för att förhindra att batteriet töms.)
Obs!
1, Hörselkåporna kan inte justera volymen för LINE-IN (utom de separata Bluetooth-modellerna);
2.	När det sitter en ljudkabel i LINE-IN-porten kan inte Bluetooth-funktionen aktiveras, och om den redan är 
aktiveras stängs den automatiskt av.

LADDNING:
Instruktioner:
Anslut USB-laddaren till hörselkåporna med den medföljande USB-laddkabeln. Laddningsindikatorn lyser i rött 
för att visa att den laddas; Laddningsindikatorn lyser i grönt när laddningen är klar.
Obs!
1. Använd en 5 V 1A-laddare till laddning;
2, �Batteriet bör vara fulladdat innan du använder hörselkåporna, om de inte har använts på länge.
Varning!
1.	Produkten och tillbehören bör förvaras oåtkomliga för barn för att undvika skador;
2.	�Produkten innehåller batterier och brandfarliga material. Placera inte produkten nära brandkällor eller i miljöer 

med hög temperatur för att undvika explosion och eldsvåda.
3.	Får endast öppnas och repareras av behörig tekniker!

VIKTIG ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTION:
Hörselkåporna ska sättas på, justeras och skötas i enlighet med instruktionerna. Hörselkåpor bör alltid bäras i 
miljöer med hög ljudnivå.
Hörselkåporna bör kontrolleras regelbundet för att se om de behöver service. Hörselkåporna kan rengöras 
med mild tvål och vatten. De får inte doppas i vatten. Hörselkåporna och framför allt kuddarna kan försämras 
genom användning och bör undersökas med jämna mellanrum efter tecken på slitage, till exempel sprickor eller 
ljudläckage. Passningen av hygienskydd på kuddarna kan påverka ljudprestandan på hörselkåporna. Förvaras på 
en torr plats före och efter användning. Temperaturen bör inte överstiga 55°. Produkten kan påverkas negativt av 
vissa kemiska ämnen. Ytterligare information kan fås av tillverkaren. Hörselkåporna återställer omgivningsljud 
på elektronisk väg. Användaren bör kontrollera att hörselkåporna fungerar korrekt före användning. Om 
distorsion eller fel upptäcks bör användaren ta hjälp av tillverkarens råd beträffande underhåll och byte av 
batterier. Mikrofonens vindskydd, som eliminerar med brus osv., bör hållas ren. Hörselkåporna är utrustade med 
en elektrisk ljudingång. Användaren bör kontrollera att hörselkåporna fungerar korrekt före användning. Om 
distorsion eller fel upptäcks bör användaren ta hjälp av tillverkarens råd. Om ovanstående information inte följs, 
kan hörselkåpornas skyddsfunktion och övriga funktioner kraftigt försämras.

Tillverkad i Kina

Benutzerhinweise DE	 Art. No.: 91365
Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen vor Gebrauch des Produkts sorgfältig durch. OX-ON A/S erklärt, dass die 
elektronischen Kapselgehörschützer mit Bluetooth/AUX-Eingang entspricht der Radio Equipment Directive 
2014/53/EU (RED) und anderen geeigneten Richtlinien zur Erfüllung der Anforderungen für die CE-
Kennzeichnung. Diese Produkte sind als Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA gemäß Verordnung (EU) 2016/425) 
klassifiziert und entsprechen gemäß der Harmonisierten Europäischen Norm EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, 
EN352-8:2020) nachweislich dieser Verordnung. Die benannte Stelle ist für EU-Baumusterprüfungen und 
laufende Konformität zuständig (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) Prüfergebnisse für EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-
8. Herunterladen von:  EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Der Ohrenschützer besteht aus: Schalen: ABS, Kopfbügel: PC+POM+PE, das Polster besteht aus PU mit 
Schaumstoff innen und wiegt 348 Gramm. Die EN352-1 entsprechende Gehörschutzkapsel haben die Größe 
Mittel und passen der Mehrzahl der Träger. Gehörschutzkapseln der Größen Klein und Mittel sind darauf 
ausgelegt, Trägern zu passen, für die Gehörschutzkapseln der Größe Mittel nicht geeignet sind. Der maximale 
Ausgangspegel erreicht nicht 82,0 dB(A). Die Hörbarkeit von Warnsignalen an einem bestimmten Arbeitsplatz 
kann bei Nutzung des Unterhaltungsgeräts eingeschränkt sein.

Warnung! Die Leistung der elektrischen Audiostromkreise dieses Gehörschutzes kann den täglichen 
Schallpegel-Grenzwert übersteigen. Der Gehörschützer bietet einen sicherheitsrelevanten Audioeingang. 
Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn nicht sichergestellt werden kann, dass die Eingangsspannung 
den Höchstwert 150 mV nicht überschreitet. 

BESCHREIBUNG
(Funktion 1 ) Mit dem 91365 Gehörschutz mit Bluetooth Technologie können Sie mühelos Medien von Ihrem 
Mobiltelefon oder einem anderen Bluetooth fähigen Gerät streamen. Das integrierte Mikrofon erlaubt es Ihnen 
außerdem, Anrufe zu tätigen und entgegenzunehmen, ohne den Gehörschutz abzunehmen.
(Funktion 2 ) Dieser Gehörschutz hat einen AUX-Eingang.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.	�Ziehen Sie den Kopfbügel vor dem Gebrauch heraus. Platzieren Sie die Gehörschutzkapseln über dem 

jeweiligen Ohr und stellen Sie für bestmögliche Wiedergabe sicher, dass sich das Mikrofon (8) vorne befindet.
2.	�Passen Sie den Kopfbügel an, indem Sie die Bügel verlängern oder verkürzen. 
3. �Die Polster in den Kapseln müssen zur Abdichtung direkt am Kopf anliegen. Um optimalen Lärmschutz zu 

erzielen, sollten sich keine Haare unter den Polstern befinden. Auch dicke Brillenbügel, Mützen usw. können 
die Geräuschreduzierung beeinträchtigen, wenn dadurch die Polster in den Kapseln nicht vollständig am Kopf 
anliegen.

WIE WIRD DER 91365 GEHÖRSCHUTZ BEI DER FUNKTION  1  VERWENDET? 
1.	�Bluetooth ein/aus 

Um die Bluetooth Funktion zu aktivieren, halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
Die Anzeigeleuchte leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang blau auf. Zum Ausschalten der Bluetooth Funktion halten und 
drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste erneut 3 Sekunden lang. Die Anzeigeleuchte leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang rot auf.

2.	�Pairing-Status und Löschen der Pairing-Liste 
Um den Pairing-Modus zu starten, halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste 6 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Zum Beenden 
einer bestehenden Verbindung, drücken und halten Sie die Wiedergabetaste erneut 3 Sekunden lang. Wenn 
sich der Gehörschutz im Pairing-Status befindet, leuchtet die Bluetooth-Anzeigeleuchte alle 10 Sekunden  
blau auf. Nun kann der Gehörschutz mit anderen Geräten, wie z. B. Mobiltelefonen, gekoppelt werden. Der 
Anzeigename des Gehörschutzes lautet „BT1. Erfolgreich gekoppelte Geräte werden in der Pairing-Liste 
gespeichert. 
Zum Löschen dieser Liste halten Sie im getrennten Bluetooth-Verbindungsstatus gleichzeitig die beiden 
Lautstärkeregler (+/-) 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Dadurch wird die Pairing-Liste gelöscht.

3.	�Verbindungsstatus 
Wenn der Gehörschutz nicht über Bluetooth verbunden ist (die Anzeigeleuchte blinkt in kurzen Abständen 
blau auf), stellt das Headset aktiv eine Verbindung her, sobald ein in der Pairing-Liste vorhandenes Gerät in 
Reichweite kommt und es eingeschaltet ist. Die Anzeigeleuchte blinkt alle 10 Sekunden blau auf, nachdem 
sich das Headset mit dem Gerät gekoppelt hat oder arbeitet.

4.	�Anruffunktion 
Wenn der Gehörschutz über die Bluetooth Funktion verbunden ist, können Sie durch zweimaliges Drücken 
der Wiedergabetaste erneut die zuletzt gewählte Nummer wählen. Einen ausgehenden Anruf können Sie 
durch Drücken der Wiedergabetaste beenden. Bei einem eingehenden Anruf gibt der Gehörschutz einen 
Klingelton aus und Sie können den Anruf durch Drücken der Wiedergabetaste annehmen oder durch Drücken 
und Halten der Wiedergabetaste ablehnen. Wenn über den Gehörschutz ein Anruf geführt wird, kann dieser 
durch Drücken der Wiedergabetaste beendet werden. Um das Gespräch auf das Telefon bzw. zurück auf das 
Headset umzuleiten, drücken Sie zweimal auf die Wiedergabetaste. Über die Lautstärkeregler (+/-) können Sie 
die Lautstärke des Anrufs einstellen. 

5.	�Musikfunktion 
Wenn der Gehörschutz verbunden ist, können Sie durch Drücken der Wiedergabetaste Musik abspielen. 
Durch erneutes Drücken der Wiedergabetaste wird die Wiedergabe unterbrochen. 
Bei der Musikwiedergabe können Sie die Lautstärke des Headsets über den Lautstärkeregler (+/-) erhöhen 
oder reduzieren. Um den nächsten oder den vorherigen Titel abzuspielen, drücken Sie lange auf den 
entsprechenden Lautstärkeregler (+/-).

6.	�Bluetooth Akkuwarnung und automatische Abschaltfunktion Wenn die Bluetooth Funktion eingeschaltet 
und der Akku fast entladen ist, blinkt die Anzeigeleuchte alle 10 Sekunden rot auf und alle 2 Minuten wird 
ein Piepton ausgegeben. Wenn der Akku entladen ist oder das Pairing auch nach 5 Minuten nicht erfolgreich 
abgeschlossen werden konnte, wird Bluetooth automatisch abgeschaltet.

WIE WIRD DER 91365 GEHÖRSCHUTZ BEI DER FUNKTION VERWENDET 2 ?
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte 3,5-mm-Audiokabel, um das Headset mit Ihrem Abspielgerät zu verbinden 
und in den LINE-IN-Betrieb zu wechseln. (Bei Einstecken des Kabels erfolgt eine automatische Erkennung und 
Wiedergabe. Zum Beenden der Wiedergabe das Kabel abziehen, um den Akku zu schonen.)
Hinweis:
1. �Bei der Wiedergabe im LINE-IN-Betrieb kann die Lautstärke nicht über das Headset eingestellt werden (mit 

Ausnahme der separaten Bluetooth Modelle).
2.	�Wenn an der LINE-IN-Schnittstelle bereits ein Audiokabel angeschlossen ist, kann die Bluetooth Funktion 

nicht aktiviert werden und eine bereits bestehende Verbindung wird automatisch beendet.

AUFLADEN:
Anweisungen:
Schließen Sie den Gehörschutz über das mitgelieferte USB-Ladekabel an ein USB-Ladegerät an. Die 
Ladeanzeige leuchtet rot, um anzuzeigen, dass der Akku geladen wird. Sobald der Akku geladen ist, leuchtet die 
Ladeanzeige grün.
Hinweis:
1. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen ein Ladegerät mit einer Leistung von 5 V 1 A.
2. �Wenn der Gehörschutz längere Zeit nicht verwendet wurde, sollte der Akku vor der erneuten Verwendung 

zunächst vollständig aufgeladen werden.
Warnung:
1.	Dieses Produkt und die Zubehörteile für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
2.	�Das Produkt enthält Akkus und brennbare Materialien. Von Feuer und hohen Temperaturen fernhalten. 

Andernfalls besteht Brand- und Explosionsgefahr.
3.	Eine Reparatur darf ausschließlich durch Fachleute erfolgen.

WICHTIGE BENUTZERHINWEISE:
Verwenden und pflegen Sie den Gehörschutz gemäß den Angaben in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung. In lauten 
Umgebungen sollte der Gehörschutz ununterbrochen getragen werden.
Überprüfen Sie den Gehörschutz regelmäßig auf Funktionstauglichkeit. Bei Bedarf können Sie den Gehörschutz 
mit milder Seife und Wasser reinigen. Das Produkt nicht in Wasser eintauchen. Der Gehörschutz und 
insbesondere die Polster können sich mit dem Gebrauch abnutzen und sollten daher in regelmäßigen Abständen 
auf Anzeichen für Verschleiß, z. B. Risse oder nachlassenden Lärmschutz, überprüft werden. Das Anbringen 
von Hygieneabdeckungen über den Kapseln kann die akustische Leistung des Gehörschutzes beeinträchtigen. 
Vor und nach Gebrauch trocken lagern. Die Temperatur sollte 55 °C nicht überschreiten. Bestimmte chemische 
Substanzen können das Produkt beschädigen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie vom Hersteller. Der 
Gehörschutz ist mit einer elektronischen Wiederherstellung von Umgebungsgeräuschen ausgestattet. 
Vor Gebrauch auf korrekten Betrieb kontrollieren. Wenn eine Verzerrung oder Fehlfunktion festgestellt 
wird, beachten Sie die Angaben des Herstellers zur Pflege und zum Austausch des Akkus. Halten Sie den 
Windschutz des Mikrofons, der Rauschen usw. beseitigt, sauber. Der Gehörschutz ist mit einer elektrischen 
Audioeingangsbuchse ausgestattet. Vor Gebrauch auf korrekten Betrieb kontrollieren. Wenn eine Verzerrung 
oder Fehlfunktion festgestellt wird, beachten Sie die Hinweise des Herstellers. Bei Nichtbeachtung der oben 
aufgeführten Informationen können der Schutz und die Funktion des Gehörschutzes erheblich beeinträchtigt 
werden.

Hergestellt in China

Instructions DK/NO		 Art. No.: 91365
Læs denne vejledning grundigt inden produktet tages i brug. OX-ON A/S erklærer, at de elektroniske høreværn 
med Bluetooth/AUX-indgangen er i overensstemmelse med Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU (RED) og 
andre relevante direktiver for at opfylde kravene til CE-mærkning. Disse produkter klassificeres som personligt 
beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE ved forordningen (EU) 2016/425) og har vist sig at være i overensstemmelse med 
forordningen gennem den harmoniserede europæiske standard EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-
8:2020). Det bemyndigede organ er ansvarlig for EU-typeundersøgelse og løbende overensstemmelse (SATRA 
Technology Europe Ltd.) Testresultater for EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8. Download af:  EU Declaration of 
Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Høreværnet er lavet af: Kopper: ABS, pandebånd: PC+POM+PE, Puden er af PU med skum indeni og vejer 348 
gram. Høreværnet, der overholder EN352-1, er et høreværn af mellemstørrelse, som passer til de fleste brugere. 
Høreværn i det lille og store størrelsesområde er designet til at passe til brugere, der ikke kan bruge høreværn 
i mellemstørrelse. Maksimalt outputniveau nåede ikke 82,0 dB(A). Hørbarheden af advarselssignaler på en 
bestemt arbejdsplads kan blive forringet, mens du bruger underholdningsfaciliteten.

Advarsel! Outputet fra det elektriske lydkredsløb for denne høreværn kan overstige det daglige lydniveau. 
Høreværnet leverer sikkerhedsrelateret lydinput. 
Produktet må ikke bruges, hvis det ikke kan sikres, at indgangsspændingen ikke overstiger den maksimale værdi 
150 mV.
 
BESKRIVELSE
(Funktion 1 ) 91365 Høreværn med Bluetooth-teknologi giver dig perfekt streaming af underholdning fra din 
mobiltelefon eller andre Bluetooth-aktiverede enheder. Den integrerede mikrofon giver dig mulighed for at 
foretage og besvare telefonopkald uden at tage høreværnet af.
(Funktion 2 ) De indbyggede stereomikrofoner tillader detektering af retningen på omgivende lyde, forbedrer 
kommunikationsmulighederne og opmærksomheden på omgivende lyde, såsom stemmer, maskiner og 
advarselssignaler til et sikkert niveau, mens de samtidig giver god beskyttelse af hørelsen.

BRUGSANVISNING:
1.	�Forlæng hovedbøjlen inden brug. Placer ørekopperne over hvert øre, og sørg for, at mikrofonen (8) er i forreste 

position for at opnå den bedste lyttetilstand.
2.	�Justér hovedbøjlen ved at skubbe hovedbøjlen op eller ned til den passende position. 
3. �Ørepuderne skal lukke tæt omkring øret og sidde fast mod hovedet. For at opnå de bedste resultater skal du 

undgå at have håret med inde under puden. Støjreduktionen bliver negativt påvirket af alle elementer, der 
forhindrer høreværnet i at sidde tæt mod hovedet, som for eksempel tykke brillestel, hatte osv.

SÅDAN BETJENES 91365 HØREVÆRN MED FUNKTION 1
1.� �Bluetooth til/fra 

Tryk på og hold “Tænd/sluk”-kontakten (4) nede i 3 sekunder, og Bluetooth-funktionen tændes. 
Indikatorlampen er rød (tændt i 1 sekund); tryk ligeledes på “Tænd/sluk”-kontakten (4) i 3 sekunder for at 
slukke for Bluetooth-funktionen.

2.	�Status for parringsmuligheder og tøm parringsliste 
Tryk og hold på “Tænd/sluk”-kontakten i 6 sekunder i slukket tilstand, eller tryk og hold knappen “Afspil” 
nede i 3 sekunder for at afbryde forbindelsen, når den er tilsluttet. Høreværnet kan er i parringstilstand, og 
Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker hurtigt blåt. Når høreværnet er i parringstilstand, kan det findes og parres med 
andre enheder, f.eks. mobiltelefoner. Enhedsnavnet for høreværnet er: “BT1. Parrede enheder vil blive gemt 
på listen. 
I parringstilstand skal du trykke på og holde knapperne “Volume-” og “Volume +” nede i 5 sekunder på 
samme tid, hvilket vil rydde den parrede liste, og indikatoren lyser rødt i 2 sekunder.

3.	�Ikke-tilsluttet tilstand og tilsluttet tilstand 
Når høreværnet ikke er tilsluttet Bluetooth (indikatoren blinker rødt hvert 5. sekund), og der er en enhed på 
parringslisten, vil headsettet aktivt oprette forbindelse til denne enhed. Indikatorlampen blinker blåt hvert 10. 
sekund efter headsettet er tilsluttet enheden, eller mens det arbejder.

4.	�Opkaldsfunktion og kontrol 
Når høreværnet er tilsluttet Bluetooth, skal du dobbeltklikke på knappen “Afspil” for at hente det sidste 
opkaldte nummer. Når høreværnet er i gang med et udgående opkald, skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for 
at annullere det eksterne udtræk. Når høreværnet ringer, skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for at besvare 
opkaldet, og trykke på og holde knappen “Afspil” nede for at afvise opkaldet. Når høreværnet er i gang med 
et opkald, skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for at annullere det aktuelle opkald, dobbeltklikke på knappen 
“Afspil” for at skifte mellem “Brug telefonen til at tale i” og “Tal med headsettet”, og klikke på knappen 
“Volumen +/-” for at skrue op/ned for opkaldsvolumen. Når høreværnet er i samtale med nr. 1, og nr. 2 ringer, 
skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for at beholde opkald nr. 1 og besvare opkald nr. 2. Tryk et langt tryk på 
knappen “Afspil” for at afvise opkald nr. 2. Når høreværnet er i gang med en trevejssamtale, skal du trykke på 
og holde knappen “Afspil” nede for at skifte mellem nr. 1 og nr. 2, og du skal klikke på “Afspil” for at annullere 
det aktuelle opkald.

5.	�Spil musik og kontrol 
Når høreværnet er tilsluttet, skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for at afspille musik. Under afspilningsstatus 
skal du klikke på knappen “Afspil” for at pause. 
Når headsettet afspiller musik, skal du klikke på knappen “Volumen+” eller “Volumen-” for at skrue op/ned for 
lydstyrken, og tryk et langt tryk på knappen “Volumen+” eller “Volumen-” for at spille den næste/forrige sang.

6.	�Bluetooth promptfunktion for underspænding og automatisk lukning Når Bluetooth-funktionen er tændt, 
og batteristrømmen er lav, blinker indikatorlampen rødt hvert 10. sekund, og der lyder en “bip-lyd” hvert 2. 
minut. Når batteriet er opbrugt, eller parringstiden overstiger 5 minutter, lukkes Bluetooth automatisk.

SÅDAN BETJENES 91365 HØREVÆRN MED FUNKTION 2
1.	�Forlæng hovedbøjlen inden brug. Placer ørekopperne over hvert øre, og sørg for, at mikrofonen (8) er i forreste 

position for at opnå den bedste lyttetilstand. 2. Justér hovedbøjlen ved at skubbe hovedbøjlen op eller ned til 
den passende position. 3. Ørepuderne skal lukke tæt omkring øret og sidde fast mod hovedet. For at opnå de 
bedste resultater skal du undgå at have håret med inde under puden. Støjreduktionen bliver negativt påvirket 
af alle elementer, der forhindrer høreværnet i at sidde tæt mod hovedet, som for eksempel tykke brillestel, 
hatte osv.

AUX-INDGANGSFUNKTION:
Brug det medfølgende 3,5 mm lydkabel til at forbinde headsettet til din afspilningsenhed for at gå ind i LINE-IN-
betjening. (Registrerer automatisk, at kablet er tilsluttet og begynder at fungere. Når du er færdig, skal du tage 
kablet ud for at forhindre, at batteriet løber tør).
Bemærk!
1. Headsettet kan ikke justere lydstyrken for LINE-IN (undtagen for de separate Bluetooth-modeller).
2.	�Når LINE-IN har et indsat lydkabel, kan Bluetooth-funktionen ikke tændes, og det, der allerede er åbent, 

slukkes automatisk.

OPLADNING:
Instruktioner:
Tilslut din USB-oplader til høreværnet ved hjælp af det medfølgende USB-ladekabel. Opladningsindikatoren 
lyser rødt for at indikere, at der oplades. Opladningsindikatoren lyser grønt for at indikere, at opladningen er 
fuldført.
Bemærk!
1. Brug en 5V 1A-oplader til opladning.
2. �Batteriet være helt opladt, inden du bruger hovedtelefonerne, hvis de ikke har været brugt i lang tid.
Advarsel:
1.	�Dette produkt og tilbehør skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn for at undgå personskade;
2.	�produktet indeholder batterier og brandfarlige materialer. Kom ikke tæt på ild og antændelseskilder, og 

opbevar ikke høreværnet i omgivelser med høj temperatur, for at undgå eksplosion eller brand.
3.	�Produktet må kun åbnes og repareres af professionelle!

VIGTIG BRUGERINSTRUKTION:
Høreværnet tilpasses, justeres og vedligeholdes i henhold til instruktionen. Høreværnet skal altid bæres i 
støjende omgivelser.
Høreværnet skal efterses regelmæssigt for brugbarhed. Høreværnet kan rengøres med mild sæbe og vand. Må 
ikke nedsænkes i vand. Høreværnet og især puderne kan forringes ved brug og bør undersøges med hyppige 
intervaller for tegn på slid, for eksempel revner eller lækage af lyd. Der findes erstatningspuder. Ved udskiftning 
af puderne tages de gamle blot af, og de nye sættes ind. Se informationen om hygiejnesæt for bestilling af 
nye ørepuder. Montering af hygiejnebetræk på puderne kan påvirke høreværnets akustiske ydelse. Opbevares 
på et tørt sted før og efter brug. Temperaturen må ikke overstige 55°. Produktet kan blive påvirket negativt af 
visse kemiske stoffer. Yderligere oplysninger skal efterspørges hos producenten. Høreværnet er forsynet med 
elektronisk gengivelse af omgivende lyd. Bæreren skal kontrollere korrekt funktion før brug. Hvis der opdages 
forvrængning eller fejl, henvises bæreren til producentens råd om vedligeholdelse og udskiftning af batterierne. 
Mikrofonens vindbeskytter, der eliminerer støj mm. skal holdes ren. Høreværnet er forsynet med et elektrisk 
lydindgangsstik. Bæreren skal kontrollere for korrekt funktion før brug. Hvis der opdages forvrængning eller fejl, 
henvises bæreren til producentens råd. Hvis ovennævnte oplysninger ikke følges, kan høreværnets beskyttelse 
og funktion være alvorligt forringet.

Fremstillet i Kina

Instructions UK		  Art. No.: 91365
Read this instruction thoroughly before using the product. OX-ON A/S declares that the electronic earmuffs with 
Bluetooth/ AUX input is in compliance with Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU (RED) and other appropriate 
directives to fulfill the requirements for the CE marking. These products are classed as Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE by the Regulation (EU) 2016/425) and have been shown to comply with the Regulation through 
the Harmonized European standard EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). The notified body is 
responsible for EU type examination and ongoing conformity (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) Test results for 
EN352-1, EN352-6  EN352-8. Download of: EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

The earmuff is made of: Cups: ABS, Headband PC+POM+PE, Cushion: PU with foam inside and have a weight 
on 348 grams. Earmuffs complying with EN352-1 are of Medium size range ear-muffs will fit the majority of 
wearers. Small size range and Large size range ear-muffs are designed to fit wearers for who medium size range 
ear-muffs are not suitable. Maximum output level did not reach 82.0 dB(A). The audibility of warning signals at a 
specific workplace may be impaired while using the entertainment facility.

Warning! The output of the electrical audio circuit of this hearing protector may exceed the daily limit sound 
level. The hearing protector provides safety-related audio input. 
The product shall not be used if it can’t be ensured that the input voltage doesn’t exceed the maximum value 
150 mV. 

DESCRIPTION
(Function 1 ) 91365 Earmuffs with Bluetooth Technology lets you seamlessly stream entertainment from your 
mobile phone and any other Bluetooth enabled device, integrated microphone lets you make and take phone 
calls without removing the ear protection.
(Function 2 ) This earmuffs is provided with AUX input.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1.	�Extend the headband before use, Place the ear cups over each ear, make sure the microphone (5) in the 

forward position to obtain the best listening condition.
2.	�Adjust the headband by sliding the headband up or down to the fit position.
3.	�The ear cushions should seals the ear firmly against the head. For best results, remove all hair under the 

cushion, Noise reduction will be adversely effected by anything that impairs the seals of the earmuff cushions 
against the head, such as thick spectacle frames, hats, etc.

HOW TO OPERATE 91365 EARMUFF WITH FUNCTION 1
1.	�Bluetooth On/off 

Press and hold the “On/Off” switch for 3 seconds, the Bluetooth function is turned on. 
The indicator light is blue (on for 1 second); likewise, press and hold the “On/Off” switch for 3 seconds to turn 
off the Bluetooth function. The indicator light is red(on for 1 second).

2.	�Pair-able status and empty paired list. Press and hold the “On/Off” switch for 6 seconds while in the off state, 
or press and hold the “Play” button for 3 seconds to disconnect when connected. The the earmuffs is into pair-
able state , and the Bluetooth indicator flashes blue every 10 seconds. When the earmuff is in pair-able state, 
it can be found and paired by other devices such as mobile phones. The device name of the earmuff is: “BT1”. 
Successfully paired devices will be saved in the list. In the Bluetooth disconnected state, press and hold the 
“Volume-” and “Volume+” buttons for 5 seconds at the same time, which will clear the paired list. 

3. �Disconnected State and Connected State. When the earmuff is not connected to Bluetooth (the indicator 
flashes red and blue rapidly), if there is a device in the pairing list, the headset will actively connect to the 
device when power on again. The indicator light flashes blue every 10 seconds after the headset is connected 
to the device or while it is working.

4.	�Call function and Control. When the earmuff is connected to Bluetooth, double-click the “Play” button to 
re-dial the last dialed number; When the earmuffs is in the outgoing call, click the “Play” button to cancel the 
external pullout; When the earmuff is ringing, click the “Play” button to answer the call, and press and hold 
the “Play” button to reject the call. When the earmuff is in a call, click the “Play” button to cancel the current 
call, double-click the “Play” button to switch between “Use the phone to talk” and “Talk with the headset”, 
and click the “Volume +/-” button to increase/decrease the call volume.

5.	�Play Music and Control 
When the earmuff is connected, click the “Play” button to play music. During play status, click the “Play” 
button to pause ; 
When the headset is playing music, click the “Volume+”/ “Volume-”button to increase /decrease the volume, 
long press the “Volume+”/ “Volume-” button to play the next song/ to play the previous one.

6.	�Bluetooth Under-voltage Prompt Function and Automatic Shutdown When the Bluetooth function is turned 
on, and the battery power is low, the indicator light flashes red every 10 seconds, and a “beep” sound is 
sounded every 2 minutes. After the battery is exhausted or the pairing time exceeds 5 minutes, the Bluetooth 
will automatically Shut down.

HOW TO OPERATE 91365 EARMUFF WITH FUNCTION 2
Use the included 3.5mm audio cable to connect the headset to your playback device to enter LINE-IN operation. 
(Automatically detect that the cable is plugged in and starts working. When you are finished, you should unplug 
the cable to prevent the battery from running out.)
Note:
1, The headset can not adjust the volume of LINE-IN (except for the separate Bluetooth models);
2. �When the LINE-IN interface has an audio cable inserted, the Bluetooth function cannot be turned on, and the 

already opened will also be automatical-ly turned off.

CHARGING:
Instructions: 
Connect your USB charger to the earmuff, using the equipped USB charging cable. The charging indicator lights 
red to indicate that it is charging; The charging indicator lights green to indicate that charging is complete.
Note:
1. Please use 5V 1A charger for charging;
2, The battery should be fully filled before using the headphones which is not using for a long time.
Warning:
1. 	This product and accessories should be protected from children’s contact to avoid injury;
2.	�There are batteries and flammable materials in this product. Do not get close to the fire source and put it in a 

high temperature environment to avoid explosion or fire;
3.	Non-professionals, please do not open and repair!

IMPORTANT USER INSTRUCTION:
The earmuffs should be fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance with the instruction.The earmuffs 
should be worn at all time in noisy surroundings. The earmuffs should be regularly inspected for serviceability.
The earmuffs maybe cleaned with mild soap and water. They must not be dipped into water. Earmuffs and 
in particular cushions may deteriorate with use and should be examined at the frequent intervals for sings 
of wear, for example, cracking or sound leakage. The fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may affect the 
acoustic performance of the earmuffs. Before and after using, store in a dry place. The temperature should not 
exceed 55°. The product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substance. Further information should 
sought from the manufacturer.The earmuff is provided with electronic restoration of surrounding sound. The 
wearer should check correct operation before use. If distortion or failure is detected, the wearer should refer to 
manufacturer’s advise for maintain and replacement of the batteries.The microphone’s wind protector , which 
eliminates with noise etc. should be kept clean.The earmuffs is provided with an electrical audio input jack. The 
wearer should check for correct operation before use. If distortion of failure is detected, the wearer should refer 
to manufacturer’s advise.If above mentioned information are not followed, the protection and function afforded 
by the earmuff may be severely impaired.

Made in China

Instructions UK
1.	   Volume
2.	� Volume control, Not work on 
	 this model, ignore it.
3.	 Bluetooth  indicator
4.	 Adjustable headband
5.	� Foam for Anti-dust
6.	 A Play button/answer phone
7.	 Volume + 
8.	 On/Off switch
9.	 AUX input
10.	 Microphone
11.	 Charging indicator
12.	 USB charging Interface 
Working time: Up to 30 hours

Instructions DK/NO
1 	 Volumen
2 	� Volumenkontrol, fungerer ikke  

på denne model, ignorer den.
3. 	 Bluetooth-indikator
4. 	 Justerbar hovedbøjle
5. 	 Mikrofon
6. 	 Afspil-knap/besvar telefon 
7. 	 Volumen + 
8. 	 Tænd/sluk-kontakt
9. 	 AUX-indgang
10.	 Bluetooth-signal
11.	 Opladningsindikator
12.	 USB-opladning 
Brugstid op til 30 timer 

Användarinstruktion SE
1.	 Volym
2.	� Volymkontroll, fungerar inte på den 

här modellen, ignorera det.
3.	 Bluetooth-indikator
4.	 Justerbar hjässbygel
5.	 Skum för anti-damm
6.	 Spela-knapp/Svara i telefon 
7.	 Volym + 
8.	 På-/Av-knapp
9.	 AUX-ingång
10.	 Mikrofon
11.	 Laddindikator
12.	 USB-laddport 
Arbetstid upp till 30 timmar

Benutzerhinweise DE
1.	 Lautstärke
2.	� Lautstärkeregler (für dieses  

Modell nicht verfügbar)
3.	 Bluetooth Anzeige
4.	 Einstellbarer Kopfbügel
5.	 Schaum für Anti-Staub
6.	 Wiedergabetaste/Anrufannahme 
7.	 Lautstärke + 
8.	 Ein/Aus-Taste
9.	 AUX-Eingang
10.	 Mikrofon
11.	 Ladeanzeige
12.	 USB-Ladeschnittstelle 
Arbeitszeit bis zu 30 Stunden

Käyttäjän ohjeet FI 
1. 	 Äänenvoimakkuus
2. �	� Äänenvoimakkuuden säätö, ei  

toimi tässä mallissa, ohita kohta.
3. �	 Bluetooth-ilmaisin
4. 	 Säädettävä sanka
5. 	 Vaahtomuovinen pölysuoja
6. �	� Toistopainike / puhelimeen vastaaminen 
7. 	 Äänenvoimakkuus+ 
8. 	 Virtakytkin
9. 	 Äänitulo
10.	 Mikrofoni
11.	 Latauksen ilmaisin
12.	 USB-latausliitäntä 
Käytettävissä oleva käyttöaika maks. 30 tuntia

Gebruikersinstructies NL
1.	 Volume
2.	� Volumeregeling (werkt niet op  

dit model; a.u.b. negeren.)
3.	 Bluetooth-indicator
4.	 Verstelbare hoofdband
5.	 Schuim voor anti-stof
6.	� Knop Afspelen/Telefoon 

beantwoorden 
7.	 Volume + 
8.	 Aan/uit-knop
9.	 AUX-ingang
10.	 Microfoon
11.	 Oplaadindicator
12.	 USB-laadinterface 
Werktijd tot 30 uur

Instrukcja dla użytkownika PL 
1.	 Poziom głośności
2.	� Regulacja głośności nie działa na 

tym modelu, należy ją zignorować.
3.	 Wskaźnik Bluetooth
4.	 Regulowana opaska na głowę
5.	 Gąbka przeciwpyłowa
6.	 Przycisk Odtwórz/Odbierz telefon 
7.	 Poziom głośności + 
8.	 Przełącznik Wł./Wył.
9.	 Wejście AUX
10.	 Mikrofon
11.	 Wskaźnik ładowania
12.	 Interfejs ładowania USB 
Czas pracy do 30 godzin

Lietotāja instrukcija LV
1.	 Skaļums
2.	� Skaļuma kontrole, nedarbojieties  

ar šo modeli, ignorējiet to.
3.	 Bluetooth indikators
4.	 Regulējama galvas saite
5.	 Pretputekļu putu apvalks
6.	� Atskaņošanas poga/atbildēšana  

uz zvanu 
7.	 Skaļums + 
8.	 Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzis
9.	 AUX ieeja
10.	 Mikrofons
11.	 Uzlādes indikators
12.	 USB uzlādes interfeiss 
Darba laiks līdz 30 stundām 

Instrukcija naudotojui LT
1.	 garsumas
2.	�� Garsumo valdymas, neveikia šiam 

modeliui, nekreipkite dėmesio.
3.	 „Bluetooth“ indikatorius
4.	 Reguliuojamas galvos diržas
5.	 Paralonas, apsaugantis nuo dulkių
6.	� Paleidimo mygtukas / atsiliepimas  

į telefono skambutį 
7.	 Garsumas + 
8.	 Įjungimo / išjungimo jungiklis
9.	 AUX įėjimas
10.	 Mikrofonas
11.	 Įkrovimo indikatorius
12.	 USB įkrovimo sąsaja 
Darbo laikas iki 30 vala  ndų

Kasutusjuhend ET
1.	 Helitugevus
2.	� Helitugevuse reguleerimine ei tööta 

selle mudeli puhul, ignoreerige 
seda.

3. 	 Bluetoothi märgutuli
4. 	 Reguleeritav peavõru
5. 	 Tolmuvastane kaitsekate
6. 	 Esitusnupp / kõnele vastamine 
7. 	 Helitugevuse suurendamine (+) 
8. 	 Toitenupp
9. 	 AUX-sisend
10.	 Mikrofon
11.	 Laadimise märgutuli
12.	 USB-laadimisliides 
Tööaeg kuni 30 tundi

Bluetooth Version Bluetooth 4.0 Storagetemperature -10-55°C
Support Agreement HSP1.2, 

HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Storage humidity <30 %

Transmission distance ≥10 m Operating 
temperature

0-40 °C

Call life ≥8 hours Working humidity <80’ %
Charging time 3.5 hours 
Pair name BT1

Bluetooth-version Bluetooth 4.0 Opbevarings-
temperatur

-10-55°C

Supportaftale HSP1.2, 
HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Luftfugtighed under 
opbevaring

<30 %

Transmissionsafstand ≥10 m Driftstemperatur 0-40 °C
Opkaldstid ≥8 timer Luftfugtighed under 

brug
<80 %

Opladningstid 3.5 timer 
Parringsnavn BT1

Bluetooth-version Bluetooth 4.0 Förvaringstemperatur -10-55°C
Supportavtal HSP1.2, 

HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Luftfuktighet vid 
förvaring

<30 %

Sändningsavstånd ≥ 10 m Driftstemperatur 0–40 °C
Samtalstid ≥ 8 timmar Luftfuktighet vid 

användning
<80 %

Laddningstid 3,5 timmar
Anslutningsnamn BT1

Version mit Bluetooth Bluetooth 4.0 Lagertemperatur -10-55°C
Unterstützte Profile HSP 1.2, HFP 

1.6, A2DP 1.2, 
AVRCP 1.4

Lagerfeuchtigkeit < 30 %

Übertragungsreichweite ≥ 10 m Betriebstemperatur 0 bis 40 °C
Telefonverfügbarkeit ≥ 8 Stunden Betriebsfeuchtigkeit < 80 %
Ladezeit 3,5 Stunden
Pairing-Name BT1

Bluetooth-versio Bluetooth 4.0 Säilytyslämpötila -10-55°C
Tuetut profiilit HSP1.2, 

HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Säilytystilan kosteus < 30 %

Lähetysetäisyys ≥ 10 m Käyttölämpötila 0–40 °C
Soittoaika ≥ 8 tuntia Käytön aikainen 

kosteus
< 80 %

Latausaika 3,5 tuntia
Laiteparin nimi BT1

Bluetooth-versie Bluetooth 4.0 Opslag-temperatuur -10-55°C
Ondersteunings-
overeenkomst

HSP1.2, 
HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Luchtvoch-tigheid bij 
opslag

< 30%

Transmissie-afstand ≥ 10m Bedrijfs-temperatuur 0-40°C
Gebruiksduur voor 
oproepen

≥ 8 uur Luchtvoch-tigheid 
bij bedrijf

< 80%

Oplaadtijd 3,5 uur
Naam van het paar BT1

Wersja Bluetooth Bluetooth 4.0 Temperatura 
przechowywania

-10-55°C

Umowa wsparcia HSP 1.2, HFP 
1.6, A2DP 1.2, 
AVRCP 1.4

Wilgotność podczas 
przechowywania

<30%

Odległość transmisji ≥10 m Temperatura podczas 
pracy

od 0 do 40°C

Długość czasu 
dzwonienia

≥8 godzin Wilgotność podczas 
pracy

<80%

Czas ładowania 3,5 godziny
Nazwa podczas 
parowania

BT1

Bluetooth versija Bluetooth 4.0 Uzglabāšanas 
temperatūra

-10-55°C

Atbalsta līgums HSP1.2,
HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2,
AVRCP1.4

Uzglabāšanas 
mitrums

<30%

Pārraidīšanas attālums ≥10 m Darba temperatūra 0–40 ’C
Zvanu ilgums ≥8 stundas Darba mitrums <80%
Uzlādes laiks 3,5 stundas
Pāra nosaukums BT1

„Bluetooth“ versija Bluetooth 4.0 Laikymo temperatūra -10-55°C
Palaikymo sutartis HSP1.2, 

HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Sandėliavimo 
drėgmė

<30 %

Perdavimo atstumas ≥10 m Darbinė temperatūra 0–40 ’C
Veikimo laikas 
skambinant

≥8 valandos Darbinė drėgmė <80 %

Įkrovimo laikas 3,5 valandos
Susiejimo vardas BT1

Bluetoothi versioon Bluetooth 4.0 Hoiustamis- 
temperatuur

-10-55°C

Toetatud profiilid HSP1.2, 
HFP1.6, 
A2DP1.2, 
AVRCP1.4

Hoiustamisniiskus < 30%

Tööraadius ≥ 10 m Töötemperatuur 0 kuni 40 °C
Kõneaeg ≥ 8 tundi Tööniiskus < 80%
Laadimisaeg 3,5 tundi
Sidumisnimi BT1
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Frequency (Hz)F 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

Mean attenuation (dB) 15,2 19,3 27,7 34,7 32,8 35,5 39,0

Standart deviation (dB)S 2,7 3,2 2,9 2,2 3,3 3,7 3,9

Assumed Protection (dB) 12,4 16,1 24,8 32,5 29,6 31,7 35,1

EN352-8:2020
Diffuse Field Equvalent Level at Ear Mean = 70.8   Mean + Standard Deviation = 71.6

Environmental information 
Electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) contains materials, components and substances that may be 
hazardous and harmful to human health and the environment if waste electrical and electronic equipment 
(WEEE) is not disposed of correctly. Products marked with a crossed-out wheeled bin are electrical 
and electronic equipment. The crossed-out wheeled bin indicates that waste electrical and electronic 
equipment must not be disposed of with unsorted household 
waste, but must be collected separately.

The typical period of continuous use that can be expected from 
the earmuff is 40 hours, when fully charged. 

SNR=29dB H=32dB M=27dB L=19dB

SNRm=30,7dB Hm= 34,2dB Mm=28.7dB Lm=21.3dB

SNRs=1.9dB Hs=2.7dB Ms=2.1dB Ls=2,4dB

EN 352-6:2020
The maximum output level (Mean+SD) of 74.5 dBA did not exceed the 82.0 dBA threshold limit and 
passed this test. 

Signal Level (dBA) Allowable exposure time
dBV Mean SD (H)
-35 48.5 1.0 >8
-30 53.7 0.9 >8
-25 58.6 0.9 >8
-20 63.6 0.9 6.4
-15 68.6 0.9 3.57
-10 73.6 0.9 2.0

Size/Range: S/M/L

COMFORT

EARMUFFS BT1

The lifetime of the product is 5 years from manufacturing to 
obsolescence before opening the sealed packing.
Warranty is 1 year. 
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Gebruikersinstructies NL	 Art. No.: 91365
Lees deze instructie grondig door alvorens het product te gebruiken.  OX-ON A/S verklaart dat de elektronische 
oorkappen met: Bluetooth/AUX-ingang is in overeenstemming met Richtlijn Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/
EU (RED) en andere toepasselijke richtlijnen om te voldoen aan de eisen voor de CE-markering. Deze producten 
zijn ingedeeld als persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting (PBM volgens de Verordening (EU) 2016/425) en 
hebben bewezen te voldoen aan de Verordening via de Geharmoniseerde Europese Standaard EN352-1:2020, 
EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). De aangemelde instantie is verantwoordelijk voor onderzoek van het EU-type 
en doorlopende conformiteit (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) Testresultaten voor EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8. 
Downloaden van:  EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

De oorkap is gemaakt van: Cups: ABS, Hoofdband: PC+POM+PE, kussen: PU met schuim binnenin en heeft een 
gewicht van 348 gram. De gehoorkappen die voldoen aan EN352-1 hebben een gemiddelde grootte en zullen 
passen bij de meeste dragers. Er zijn ook kleine en grote oorbeschermers die passen bij dragers voor wie de 
middelgrote oorbeschermers niet geschikt zijn. Het maximale uitgangsniveau is niet hoger dan 82,0 dB(A). De 
hoorbaarheid van waarschuwingssignalen op een specifieke werkplek kan beïnvloed worden door het gebruik 
van de recreatiefaciliteit.

Waarschuwing! De uitvoer van het elektrische audiocircuit van deze oorbescherming kan het dagelijkse 
toegestane geluidsniveau overschrijden. De gehoorbeschermer biedt een veiligheidsgerelateerde audio-ingang. 
Het product mag niet worden gebruikt als niet kan worden gegarandeerd dat de ingangsspanning de maximale 
waarde 150 mV niet overschrijdt. 

BESCHRIJVING
(Functie 1 ) Met 91365 gehoorkappen met Bluetooth-technologie kunt u naadloos entertainment streamen 
vanaf uw mobiele telefoon en elk ander Bluetooth-apparaat. Dankzij de geïntegreerde microfoon kunt u bellen 
en gebeld worden zonder de gehoorbescherming te verwijderen.
(Functie 2 ) Deze gehoorkap is voorzien van een AUX-aansluiting.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1.	�Trek de hoofdband voor gebruik uit. Plaats de oorschelpen over elk oor en zorg ervoor dat de microfoon (8) 

naar voren staat om de beste luisterconditie te verkrijgen.
2.	�Pas de hoofdband aan door de hoofdband naar gelang de pasvorm omhoog of omlaag te schuiven.
3. �De oorkussens moeten het oor stevig afsluiten tegen het hoofd. Verwijder voor het beste resultaat al het 

haar onder het kussentje. Ruisonderdrukking wordt nadelig beïnvloed door alles wat de afdichting van de 
gehoorkapkussentjes tegen het hoofd belemmert, zoals dikke brilmonturen, helmen, enz.

HOE BEDIENT U DE 91365 GEHOORKAP MET FUNCTIE 1  ?
1. �Bluetooth aan/uit 

Houd de schakelaar ‘Aan/Uit’ 3 seconden ingedrukt. De Bluetooth-functie wordt ingeschakeld. 
Het indicatielampje is blauw (brandt 1 seconde). Houd de schakelaar ‘Aan/Uit’ ook 3 seconden ingedrukt om 
de Bluetooth-functie uit te schakelen. Het indicatielampje is rood. (Brandt 1 seconde).

2.	�Koppelbare toestand en lege lijst met gekoppelde apparaten 
Houd de schakelaar ‘Aan/Uit’ gedurende 6 seconden ingedrukt in de uit-stand of houd de knop ‘Afspelen’ 
gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt om de verbinding te verbreken wanneer deze is aangesloten. De 
gehoorkappen bevinden zich in koppelbare toestand en de Bluetooth-indicator knippert blauw om de tien 
seconden. Wanneer de gehoorkap zich in koppelbare toestand bevindt, kan deze worden gevonden en 
gekoppeld door andere apparaten, zoals mobiele telefoons. De apparaatnaam van de gehoorkap is: ‘BT1’. Met 
succes gepaarde apparaten worden opgeslagen in de lijst. 
Houd wanneer Bleutooth niet verbonden is de knoppen ‘Volume -’ en ‘Volume +’ tegelijkertijd gedurende 5 
seconden ingedrukt. Hierdoor wordt de lijst met koppelde apparaten gewist.

3.	�Niet-verbonden toestand en verbonden toestand 
Als de gehoorkap niet is verbonden met Bluetooth (de indicator knippert elke snel rood en blauw) en als er 
een apparaat in de koppelingslijst staat, maakt de headset actief verbinding met het apparaat wanneer de 
stroom opnieuw is ingeschakeld. Het indicatielampje knippert elke 10 seconden blauw nadat de headset is 
verbonden met het apparaat of terwijl deze in bedrijf is.

4.	�Oproepfunctie en bediening 
Wanneer de gehoorkap is verbonden met Bluetooth, dubbelklikt u op de knop ‘Afspelen’ om het laatst 
gekozen nummer opnieuw te bellen. Wanneer de gehoorkap in een uitgaand gesprek is, klikt u op de knop 
‘Afspelen’ om het uitgaande gesprek te annuleren. Wanneer de gehoorkap overgaat, klikt u op de knop 
‘Afspelen’ om de oproep te beantwoorden en houdt u de knop ‘Afspelen’ ingedrukt om de oproep te weigeren. 
Wanneer de gehoorkap in gesprek is, klikt u op de knop ‘Afspelen’ om het huidige gesprek te annuleren, 
dubbelklikt u op de knop ‘Afspelen’ om te schakelen tussen ‘Gebruik de telefoon om te praten’ en ‘Praten met 
de headset’ en klikt u op de knop ‘Volume +/-’ om het belvolume te verhogen/verlagen. 

5.	�Muziek afspelen en regelen 
Wanneer de gehoorkap is aangesloten, klikt u op de knop ‘Afspelen’ om muziek af te spelen. Klik tijdens het 
afspelen op de knop ‘Afspelen’ om te pauzeren; 
Wanneer de headset muziek afspeelt, klikt u op de knop ‘Volume +’/’Volume -’ om het volume te verhogen/
verlagen. Houd de knop ‘Volume +’/’Volume -’ lang ingedrukt om het volgende nummer af te spelen/om het 
vorige nummer af te spelen.

6.	�Bluetooth onderspanningsmelding en Automatische uitschakeling Wanneer de Bluetooth-functie is 
ingeschakeld en de batterij bijna leeg is, knippert het indicatielampje elke 10 seconden rood en klinkt er 
om de 2 minuten een pieptoon. Zodra de batterij leeg is of de koppelingstijd langer is dan 5 minuten, wordt 
Bluetooth automatisch uitgeschakeld.

HOE BEDIENT U DE 91365 GEHOORKAP MET FUNCTIE ? 2
Gebruik de meegeleverde 3,5 mm-audiokabel om de headset aan te sluiten op uw afspeelapparaat voor LINE-
IN-gebruik. (Automatisch detecteren dat de kabel is aangesloten en werking starten. Wanneer u klaar bent, 
moet u de kabel loskoppelen om te voorkomen dat de batterij leeg raakt.)
Opmerking:
1  De headset kan het volume van LINE-IN niet aanpassen (behalve voor de afzonderlijke Bluetooth-modellen);
2.	�Wanneer op de LINE-IN-interface een audiokabel is aangesloten, kan de Bluetooth-functie niet worden 

ingeschakeld en wordt de reeds geopende functie ook automatisch uitgeschakeld.

OPLADEN:
Instructies:
Sluit uw USB-lader aan op gehoorkap met behulp van de meegeleverde USB-oplaadkabel. De oplaadindicator 
licht rood op om aan te geven dat hij aan het opladen is. De oplaadindicator licht groen op om aan te geven dat 
het opladen is voltooid.
Opmerking:
1. �Gebruik een 5V 1A lader om op te laden;
2. �De batterij moet volledig worden opgeladen zijn voordat u een hoofdtelefoon gebruikt die lange tijd niet is 

gebruikt.
Waarschuwing:
1.	�Houd dit product en accessoires buiten het bereik van kinderen om letsel te voorkomen;
2.	�Dit product bevat batterijen en brandbare materialen. Kom niet in de buurt van een vuurbron en leg het niet in 

een omgeving met hoge temperaturen om explosie of brand te voorkomen;
3.	Niet-professionals, niet openen en repareren!

BELANGRIJKE GEBRUIKERSINSTRUCTIE:
De gehoorkappen moeten worden gemonteerd, afgesteld en onderhouden in overeenstemming met de 
instructies. In een lawaaierige omgeving moeten de gehoorkappen te allen tijde worden gedragen.
De gehoorkappen moeten regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op bruikbaarheid. De gehoorkappen kunnen 
worden schoongemaakt met milde zeep en water. Ze mogen niet in water worden ondergedompeld. 
Gehoorkappen en met name de kussentjes kunnen bij gebruik verslechteren en moeten regelmatig worden 
gecontroleerd op tekenen van slijtage, bijvoorbeeld scheurtjes of lekkage. Het aanbrengen van hygiënische 
hoezen op de kussentjes kan de akoestische prestatie van de gehoorkappen beïnvloeden. Voor en na gebruik 
op een droge plaats bewaren. De temperatuur mag niet hoger zijn dan 55°. Het product kan nadelig worden 
beïnvloed door bepaalde chemische stoffen. Nadere informatie moet worden ingewonnen bij de fabrikant. De 
gehoorkap biedt elektronische restauratie van het omgevingsgeluid. De drager moet vóór gebruik de juiste 
werking controleren. Als vervorming of storing wordt waargenomen, moet de drager het advies van de fabrikant 
raadplegen voor het onderhoud en de vervanging van de batterijen. De windbeschermer van de microfoon, 
die ruis e.d. elimineert, moet schoon worden gehouden. De gehoorkappen zijn voorzien van een elektrische 
audio-ingang. De drager moet vóór gebruik de juiste werking controleren. Als vervorming of storing wordt 
waargenomen, dient de drager het advies van de fabrikant te raadplegen. Als bovengenoemde informatie niet 
wordt opgevolgd, kan de bescherming en functie van de gehoorkap ernstig worden aangetast.

Gemaakt in China

Instrukcija naudotojui LT	 Art. No.: 91365
Prieš pradėdami naudoti gaminį, atidžiai perskaitykite šią instrukciją. OX-ON A/S pareiškia, kad elektroninės 
ausinės su „Bluetooth“ / AUX įvestis atitinka Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/ES (RED) ir kitus atitinkamus 
reikalavimus. direktyvas, kad atitiktų CE ženklo reikalavimus. Šie gaminiai yra klasifikuojami kaip asmeninės 
apsaugos priemonės (AAP pagal Reglamentą (ES) 2016/425), kurios, yra įrodyta, atitinka šį reglamentą pagal 
darnųjį Europos standartą EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). Notifikuotoji įstaiga yra atsakinga 
už ES tipo patikrą ir nuolatinę atitiktį (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8 patikros 
rezultatai. Atsisiųskite iš: EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Ausinės pagamintos iš: kaušelių: ABS, ausinės: PC+POM+PE, Pagalvė: PU su putomis viduje ir sveria 348 gramus. 
Ausinės, atitinkančios EN352-1 standartą, yra vidutinio dydžio ir tinka daugumai naudotojų. Mažo ir didelio dydžio 
ausinės yra sukurtos tiems, kuriems vidutinio dydžio ausinės netinka. Didžiausias išėjimo lygis nesiekia 82,0 
dB(A). Naudojant pramogų vietoje, įspėjamųjų signalų girdimumas konkrečioje darbo vietoje gali būti sutrikdytas.
Įspėjimas! Šios klausos apsaugos priemonės elektrinės garso grandinės išvestis gali viršyti dienos ribinį garso 

lygį. Klausos apsauga užtikrina su sauga susijusį garso įvesties signalą. 
Gaminio negalima naudoti, jei negalima užtikrinti, kad įvesties įtampa neviršija didžiausios 150 mV vertės.

Aprašymas
( 1  funkcija)„ 91365“ ausinės su „Bluetooth“ technologija leidžia sklandžiai transliuoti pramogas iš mobiliojo 
telefono ir bet kurio kito „Bluetooth“ įrenginio, integruotas mikrofonas leidžia skambinti ir priimti skambučius 
nenusiimant ausų apsaugos.
( 2  funkcija) Šios ausinės turi AUX pagalbinę įvestį.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA:
1.	�Prieš naudojimą ištraukite galvos diržą. Uždėkite ausų kaušelius ant kiekvienos ausies, įsitikinkite, kad 

mikrofonas (8) yra priekyje, kad kuo geriau būtų girdėti.
2.	�Sureguliuokite galvos diržą, pastumdami galvos diržą aukštyn arba žemyn iki tinkamos padėties. 
3. �Ausų pagalvėlės turi tvirtai priglusti prie galvos. Kad pasiektumėte geriausių rezultatų, pašalinkite visus 

plaukus po pagalvėle. Triukšmo mažinimą neigiamai paveiks bet kas, kas kenkia ausų pagalvėlių prigludimui 
prie galvos, pavyzdžiui, stori akinių rėmeliai, šalmai ir kt.

KAIP VALDYTI 91365 AUSINES SU  FUNKCIJA 1  ? 
1. ��„Bluetooth“ įjungimas / išjungimas 

3 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę jungiklį „Įjungti / Išjungti“ , „Bluetooth“ funkcija bus įjungta. 
Indikatoriaus lemputė šviečia mėlynai (1 sekundę); taip pat paspauskite ir 3 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę 
jungiklį „Įjungti / Išjungti“ (4), kad išjungtumėte „Bluetooth“ funkciją. Indikatoriaus lemputė šviečia raudonai (1 
sekundę).

2.	�Susiejimo būsena ir tuščias susiejimo sąrašas 
Nuspauskite ir 6 sekundes palaikykite jungiklį „Įjungti / Išjungti“, kai būsena yra išjungta, arba palaikykite 
nuspaudę mygtuką „Leisti“ 3 sekundes, kad atsijungtumėte, kai esate prisijungę. Ausinės yra susiejimo 
būsenos, o „Bluetooth“ indikatorius kas 10 sekundžių mirksi mėlynai. Kai ausinės yra susiejamos būsenos, jas 
gali rasti ir susieti kiti įrenginiai, pavyzdžiui, mobilieji telefonai. Ausinių įrenginio įtaiso pavadinimas yra „BT1“. 
Sėkmingai suporuoti įrenginiai bus įrašyti sąraše. 
Kai būsena yra „Bluetooth išjungta“, tuo 5 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę mygtukus „Garsumas–“ ir 
„Garsumas+“ kartu, bus išvalytas susietųjų sąrašas.

3.	�Nesujungta būsena ir sujungta būsena 
Kai ausinės neprijungtos prie „Bluetooth“ (indikatorius greitai mirksi raudonai ir mėlynai), jei susiejimo sąraše 
yra įrenginys, laisvų rankų įranga aktyviai prisijungs prie įrenginio šiam vėl įsijungus. Prijungus laisvų rankų 
įrangą prie įrenginio arba jam veikiant, indikatoriaus lemputė mirksi mėlynai kas 10 sekundžių.

4.	�Skambinimo funkcija ir valdymas 
Kai ausinės prijungtos prie „Bluetooth“, dukart spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad vėl surinktumėte paskutinį 
rinktą numerį; kai ausinės veikia išeinančio skambučio režimu, spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad atšauktumėte 
išorinį išvedimą; kai ausinės skamba, spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad atsilieptumėte į skambutį, o jei 
norite atmesti skambutį, nuspauskite ir laikykite mygtuką „Leisti“. Kai ausinės veikia pokalbio režimu, 
spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad atšauktumėte dabartinį skambutį, dukart spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad 
perjungtumėte iš režimo „Naudoti telefoną kalbėjimui“ į „Kalbėti naudojant laisvų rankų įrangą“ ir spustelėkite 
„Garsumas +/–“ mygtuką, norėdami padidinti / sumažinti skambučio garsumą.

5.	�Muzikos grojimas ir valdymas 
Kai ausinės yra prijungtos, spustelėkite mygtuką „Leisti“, kad paleistumėte muziką. Grojimo režimu spustelėkite 
mygtuką „Leisti“, kad pristabdytumėte. 
Kai ausinės groja muziką, spustelėkite mygtuką „Garsumas +“ / „Garsumas –“, kad padidintumėte / 
sumažintumėte garsumą, ilgai spauskite „Garsumas +“ / „Garsumas –“ mygtuką, kad paleistumėte kitą / 
ankstesnę dainą.

6.	�„Bluetooth“ per žemos įtampos nurodymo funkcija ir automatinis išjungimas Kai „Bluetooth“ funkcija įjungta 
ir baterijos energijos maža, indikatoriaus lemputė mirksi raudonai kas 10 sekundžių, o kas 2 minutes skamba 
pyptelėjimas. Kai baterija išeikvojama arba susiejimo laikas viršija 5 minutes, „Bluetooth“ automatiškai 
išsijungia.

KAIP VALDYTI 91365 AUSINES SU  FUNKCIJA? 2
Norėdami įjungti LINE-IN (Linijos įėjimo) veikimą, pasinaudokite pridedamu 3,5 mm garso kabeliu laisvų rankų 
įrangai prijungti prie atkūrimo įrenginio. (Automatiškai aptinka, kad laidas yra prijungtas, ir pradeda veikti. Baigę 
turite atjungti laidą, kad nebūtų išeikvota baterija.)
Pastaba.
1. laisvų rankų įranga negali reguliuoti LINE-IN garsumo (išskyrus atskirus „Bluetooth“ modelius).
2.	�Kai LINE-IN sąsajoje yra įstatytas garso kabelis, „Bluetooth“ funkcijos negalima įjungti, o jau įjungta 

automatiškai bus išjungta.

ĮKROVIMAS
Instrukcijos
Prijunkite USB įkroviklį prie ausinių, naudodami pridedamą USB įkrovimo kabelį. Įkrovimo indikatorius šviečia 
raudonai, kad parodytų, kad įkraunama; įkrovimo indikatorius šviečia žaliai, kad parodytų, kad įkrovimas baigtas.
Pastaba.
1. Įkrovimui naudokite 5 V 1 A įkroviklį.
2. �Baterija turi būti visiškai įkrauta prieš naudojant ausines, kurios ilgą laiką nebuvo naudojamos.
Įspėjimas
1.	Šis produktas ir priedai turi būti apsaugoti, kad jų negalėtų paimti vaikai, kad būtų išvengta sužalojimų.
2.	�Šiame produkte yra baterijų ir degiųjų medžiagų. Neartinkite prie ugnies šaltinio ir nelaikykite aukštos 

temperatūros aplinkoje, kad išvengtumėte sprogimo ar gaisro.
3.	Nespecialistai negali atidaryti ir remontuoti!

SVARBI INSTRUKCIJA NAUDOTOJUI
Ausinės turi būti pritvirtintos, sureguliuotos ir prižiūrimos pagal instrukciją. Ausinės visada turi būti nešiojamos 
triukšmingoje aplinkoje.
Ausinės turi būti reguliariai tikrinamos, ar jos tinkamos naudoti. Ausinės gali būti valomos švelniu muilu ir 
vandeniu. Jų negalima merkti į vandenį. Ausinės, ypač pagalvėlės, naudojant gali susidėvėti, todėl jas reikia 
dažnai tikrinti, ar nėra nusidėvėjimo požymių, pavyzdžiui, įtrūkimų, ar jos nepraleidžia garso. Uždedami higieniniai 
dangteliai ant pagalvėlių gali daryti įtakos ausinių akustikai. Prieš naudodami ir panaudoję laikykite sausoje 
vietoje. Temperatūra neturi viršyti 55°. Produktą gali neigiamai paveikti tam tikros cheminės medžiagos. Prireikus 
papildomos informacijos kreipkitės į gamintoją. Ausinės aprūpintos elektroniniu supančio garso atkūrimo funkcija. 
Prieš naudojimą būtina patikrinti, ar veikia tinkamai. Jei aptinkamas formos praradimas ar gedimas, naudotojas turi 
peržiūrėti gamintojo patarimus dėl baterijų priežiūros ir keitimo. Mikrofono apsaugas nuo vėjo, nuo triukšmo ir kt. 
turi būti švarus. Ausinės turi elektrinės garso įvesties lizdą. Prieš naudojimą būtina patikrinti, ar veikia tinkamai. Jei 
aptiktas formos praradimas arba gedimas, naudotojas turi peržiūrėti gamintojo patarimus. Jei nepaisoma aukščiau 
pateiktos informacijos, gali labai pablogėti ausinių teikiama apsauga ir jų veikimas.

Pagaminta Kinijoje

EM-9001B Electric EarMuff 
User Instructions

Instrukcja dla użytkownika PL	  Art. No.: 91365
Przed użyciem produktu należy zapoznać się z jego instrukcją. OX-ON A/S oświadcza, że ​​elektroniczne nauszniki 
z Wejście Bluetooth/AUX jest zgodne z dyrektywą w sprawie urządzeń Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/
UE (CZERWONA) i innymi odpowiednimi dyrektywy w celu spełnienia wymagań dotyczących oznakowania CE.  
Produkty te zostały sklasyfikowane jako środki ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI na podstawie rozporządzenia (UE) 
2016/425) i wykazano, że są zgodne z rozporządzeniem na podstawie zharmonizowanej normy europejskiej 
EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). Jednostka notyfikowana jest odpowiedzialna za badanie 
typu UE i bieżącą zgodność (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) Wyniki testów dla EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8. 
Pobierz z: EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Nausznik jest wykonany z: Miseczki: ABS, Pałąk nagłowny: PC+POM+PE, Poduszka: PU z pianką wewnątrz 
i ma wagę 348 gramów. Nauszniki zgodne z normą EN352-1 są średniej wielkości i pasują do większości 
użytkowników. Nauszniki o małych i dużych rozmiarach są przeznaczone dla użytkowników, dla których nie są 
odpowiednie nauszniki o średniej wielkości. Maksymalny poziom wyjściowy nie osiągnął 82,0 dB(A). Słyszalność 
sygnałów ostrzegawczych w określonym miejscu pracy może być ograniczona podczas słuchania muzyki.

Uwaga! Poziom wyjściowy elektrycznego obwodu dźwięku tego ochronnika słuchu może przekraczać dzienny 
limit głośności. Ochronnik słuchu zapewnia wejście audio związane z bezpieczeństwem. 
Produkt nie może być używany, jeśli nie można zapewnić, że napięcie wejściowe nie przekracza maksymalnej 
wartości 150 mV.
OPIS
(Funkcja 1 ) Słuchawki 91365 z technologią Bluetooth pozwalają bezproblemowo przesyłać strumieniowo 
rozrywkę z telefonu komórkowego i dowolnego innego urządzenia obsługującego Bluetooth. Zintegrowany 
mikrofon umożliwia wykonywanie i odbieranie połączeń telefonicznych bez konieczności usuwania ochronny 
słuchu.
(Funkcja 2 ) Słuchawki te są wyposażone w wejście AUX. 

NSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
1.	�Przed użyciem rozszerzyć opaskę, umieścić słuchawki nad każdym uchem, upewnić się, że mikrofon znajduje 

się w pozycji do przodu, aby uzyskać najlepsze warunki odsłuchu.
2.	�Wyregulować opaskę, przesuwając ją w górę lub w dół do pozycji dopasowanej. 
3. �Poduszeczki na uszy powinny mocno przylegać do głowy. Aby osiągnąć najlepsze rezultaty, wyjąć wszystkie 

włosy znajdujące się pod poduszeczką. Na poziom redukcji szumów negatywnie wpłynie wszystko, co 
zmniejsza skuteczność uszczelek poduszeczek przylegających do głowy, np. grube oprawki okularów, czapki 
itp.

JAK OBSŁUGIWAĆ SŁUCHAWKI 91365 Z FUNKCJĄ 1  ? 
1. �Bluetooth Wł./Wył. 

Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk „Wł./Wył” przez 3 sekundy, funkcja Bluetooth zostanie włączona. 
Kontrolka świeci na niebiesko (przez 1 sekundę). Analogicznie nacisnąć i przytrzymać przełącznik „Wł./Wył.” 
przez 3 sekundy, aby wyłączyć funkcję Bluetooth. Kontrolka świeci na czerwono (przez 1 sekundę).

2.	�Status parowania i pusta lista parowania 
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przełącznik „Wł./Wył.” przez 6 sekund w stanie wyłączenia lub nacisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk „Odtwórz” przez 3 sekundy, aby rozłączyć, gdy urządzenie jest podłączone. Słuchawki są sparowane, 
a wskaźnik Bluetooth miga na niebiesko co 10 sekund. Gdy słuchawki znajdują się w stanie umożliwiającym 
parowanie, można je znaleźć i sparować z innymi urządzeniami, takimi jak telefony komórkowe. Nazwa 
urządzenia słuchawek to: „BT1’”. Pomyślnie sparowane urządzenia zostaną zapisane na liście. 
W stanie odłączenia Bluetooth nacisnąć i przytrzymać jednocześnie przyciski „Głośność–” i „Głośność+” przez 
5 sekund, co spowoduje wyczyszczenie sparowanej listy.

3.	�Stan odłączenia i stan podłączenia  
Jeśli słuchawki nie są podłączone do Bluetooth (wskaźnik miga szybko na czerwono i niebiesko), a na liście 
parowania znajduje się urządzenie, zestaw słuchawkowy aktywnie się z nim po łączy przy ponownym 
włączeniu. Kontrolka miga na niebiesko co 10 sekund po podłączeniu zestawu słuchawkowego do urządzenia 
lub podczas jego działania.

4.	�Funkcja połączenia i sterowanie 
Gdy nauszniki są podłączone do funkcji Bluetooth, kliknąć dwukrotnie przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby ponownie 
wybrać ostatnio wybierany numer. Gdy przeprowadzana jest rozmowa wychodząca, kliknąć przycisk 
„Odtwórz”, aby anulować wyciągnięcie zewnętrzne. Gdy słuchawka dzwoni, kliknąć przycisk „Odtwórz”, 
aby odebrać połączenie, a następnie nacisnąć i przytrzymaj przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby odrzucić połączenie. 
Gdy słuchawka wykonuje połączenie, kliknąć przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby anulować bieżące połączenie, kliknąć 
dwukrotnie przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby przełączyć się między opcją „Używaj telefonu do rozmowy” a „Rozmawiaj 
przez zestaw słuchawkowy”, a następnie kliknąć przycisk „ Głośność +/-”, aby zwiększyć/zmniejszyć głośność 
połączenia. 

5.	�Odtwarzanie muzyki i sterowanie 
Po podłączeniu słuchawek kliknąć przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby odtworzyć muzykę. W trakcie odtwarzania kliknąć 
przycisk „Odtwórz”, aby wstrzymać odtwarzanie; 
Gdy zestaw słuchawkowy odtwarza muzykę, kliknąć przycisk „Głośność+”/ „Głośność–”, aby zwiększyć/
zmniejszyć poziom głośności, nacisnąć dłużej przycisk „Głośność +”/„Głośność-”, aby odtworzyć następny 
utwór lub aby odtworzyć poprzedni.

6.	�Funkcja Bluetooth informująca o zbyt niskim napięciu i automatyczne wyłączanie Gdy funkcja Bluetooth jest 
włączona, a poziom naładowania baterii jest niski, kontrolka miga na czerwono co 10 sekund, a co 2 minuty 
rozlega się sygnał dźwiękowy. Po wyczerpaniu baterii lub przekroczeniu czasu parowania wynoszącego 5 
minut, funkcja Bluetooth wyłączy się automatycznie.

JAK OBSŁUGIWAĆ SŁUCHAWKI 91365 Z FUNKCJĄ ? 2
Użyć dołączonego przewodu audio 3,5 mm, aby podłączyć zestaw słuchawkowy do urządzenia odtwarzającego 
i wejść w tryb LINE-IN. (Urządzenie automatycznie wykryje, że przewód jest podłączony i zacznie działać. Po 
zakończeniu należy odłączyć Przewód, aby zapobiec rozładowaniu baterii).
Uwaga:
1. zestaw słuchawkowy nie może regulować głośności w trybie LINE-IN (z wyjątkiem oddzielnych modeli 
Bluetooth);
2.	Gdy w interfejsie LINE-IN znajduje się przewód audio, nie można włączyć funkcji Bluetooth, a już otwarta 
zostanie również automatycznie wyłączona.

ŁADOWANIE:
Instrukcja:
Podłączyć ładowarkę USB do słuchawek za pomocą do znajdującego się w zestawie przewodu USB do 
ładowania. Wskaźnik ładowania świeci na czerwono, co oznacza ładowanie. Wskaźnik ładowania świeci na 
zielono, co wskazuje zakończenie ładowania.
Uwaga:
1. Do ładowania używać ładowarki 5V 1A;
2. �Należy całkowicie naładować akumulator przed użyciem słuchawek, które nie były używane przez długi czas.
Ostrzeżenie:
1.	�Ten produkt i jego akcesoria należy chronić przed kontaktem z dziećmi, aby uniknąć obrażeń;
2.	�W tym produkcie znajdują się akumulatory i materiały łatwopalne. Aby uniknąć wybuchu lub pożaru, nie 

zbliżać go do źródła ognia i nie umieszczać w środowisku o wysokiej temperaturze;
3.	�Osoby niebędące profesjonalistami nie powinny otwierać i naprawiać słuchawek!

WAŻNA INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWNIKA:
Słuchawki należy zakładać, regulować i konserwować zgodnie z instrukcją. Słuchawki należy nosić przez cały 
czas w otoczeniu, w którym panuje hałas.
Słuchawki należy regularnie sprawdzać pod kątem przydatności do użytku. Słuchawki można czyścić łagodnym 
mydłem i wodą. Nie wolno ich zanurzać w wodzie. Słuchawki, a w szczególności poduszeczki, mogą ulec 
zniszczeniu w trakcie użytkowania i należy je często sprawdzać pod kątem oznak zużycia, na przykład pęknięć 
lub przedostawania się dźwięku. Umieszczenie nakładek higienicznych na poduszeczkach może mieć wpływ 
na właściwości akustyczne słuchawek. Przed użyciem i po nim przechowywać w suchym miejscu. Temperatura 
nie powinna przekraczać 55°C. Niektóre substancje chemiczne mogą mieć negatywny wpływ na produkt. 
Dalsze informacje można uzyskać u producenta. Słuchawki są wyposażone w funkcję elektronicznego 
przywracania dźwięku z otoczenia. Użytkownik powinien sprawdzić poprawność działania przed użyciem. W 
przypadku wykrycia zniekształceń lub awarii użytkownik powinien zapoznać się z zaleceniami producenta 
dotyczącymi konserwacji i wymiany akumulatora. Ochrona mikrofonu przed wiatrem, która eliminuje hałas 
itp., należy utrzymywać w czystości. Słuchawki są wyposażone w elektryczne gniazdo wejściowe audio. 
Użytkownik powinien sprawdzić poprawność działania przed użyciem. W przypadku wykrycia zniekształcenia 
lub uszkodzenia użytkownik powinien zasięgnąć porady producenta. Jeśli powyższe informacje nie będą 
przestrzegane, ochrona i funkcje słuchawek mogą zostać poważnie ograniczone.

Wyprodukowano w Chinach

Kasutusjuhend ET	 Art. No.: 91365
Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt seda kasutusjuhendit. OX-ON A/S teatab, et elektroonilised kõrvaklapid 
koos Bluetoothi/AUX-sisend on kooskõlas Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EL (RED) ja muude asjakohaste
CE-vastavusmärgise nõuete täitmiseks. Need tooted on klassifitseeritud kui isikukaitsevahendid (IKV vastavalt 
määrusele (EL) 2016/425) ning nende vastavust määrusele on näidatud läbi ühtlustatud Euroopa standardite 
EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020). Teavitatud asutus on vastutav ELi tüübihindamise ja pideva 
vastavuse eest (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) EN352-1, EN352-6, EN352-8 katsetulemused. Laadi alla: EU 
Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Kõrvaklapid on valmistatud: korvid: ABS, peapael: PC+POM+PE, patjand: PU koos vahuga sees ja selle kaal on 
348 grammi.Standardile EN352-1 vastavad kõrvaklapid on keskmises suurusklassis olevad kõrvaklapid, mis 
sobivad enamikele kandjatele. Väikeses ja suures suurusklassis olevad kõrvaklapid sobivad kandjatele, kellele 
keskmise suurusklassi kõrvaklapid ei sobi. Maksimaalne väljundtase ei ületa 82,0 dB(A). Hoiatussignaalide 
kuuldavus teatud töökohas võib meelelahutusfunktsiooni kasutamisel olla häiritud.

Hoiatus! Selle kuulmiskaitse elektrilise heliahela väljund võib ületada päevast mürataseme piirmäära. 
Kuulmiskaitsja pakub ohutusega seotud helisisendit. 
Toodet ei tohi kasutada, kui ei ole võimalik tagada, et sisendpinge ei ületa maksimaalset väärtust 150 mV. 

KIRJELDUS
(Funktsioon 1 )Bluetooth-tehnoloogiaga kõrvaklapid 91365 võimaldavad teil sujuvalt voogesitada 
meelelahutust oma mobiiltelefonist ja muudest Bluetooth-toega seadmetest. Integreeritud mikrofoni abil saate 
helistada ja kõnesid vastu võtta ilma kõrvakaitset eemaldamata.
(Funktsioon 2 )Kõrvaklapid on varustatud AUX-sisendiga.

KASUTUSJUHISED
1.	�Enne kasutamist pikendage peavõru, asetage kõrvaklapid kõrvade peale ja veenduge, et mikrofon (5) oleks 

parimate kuulamistingimuste saavutamiseks eesmises asendis.
2.	�Reguleerige peavõru, libistades seda üles või alla sobivasse asendisse. 
3. �Kõrvapolstrid peaksid olema kindlalt vastu pead. Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks eemaldage polstri alt 

kõik juuksed. Müravähendust mõjutavad negatiivselt kõik asjad, mis ei lase kõrvapolstritel korralikult vastu 
pead olla, näiteks paksud prilliraamid, müts jne.

KUIDAS KASUTADA KÕRVAKLAPPE 91365 FUNKTSIOONIGA 1  ? 
1. �Bluetoothi sisse-/väljalülitus 

Bluetooth-funktsiooni sisselülitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke sisse-/väljalülitusnuppu kolm sekundit all. 
Märgutuli süttib siniselt üheks sekundiks. Bluetooth-funktsiooni väljalülitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke sisse-/
väljalülitusnuppu uuesti kolm sekundit all. Märgutuli süttib punaselt üheks sekundiks.

2.	�Sidumisolek ja seotud seadmete loendi tühjendamine 
Kui kõrvaklapid pole ühendatud, vajutage ja hoidke toitenuppu kuus sekundit all. Kui kõrvaklapid on 
ühendatud, vajutage ja hoidke esitusnuppu kolm sekundit all, et ühendus katkestada. Kõrvaklapid on nüüd 
sidumisolekus ja Bluetoothi märgutuli vilgub iga 10 sekundi järel siniselt. Kui kõrvaklapid on sidumisolekus, 
saab need teiste seadmetega (nt mobiiltelefonid) siduda. Kõrvaklappide kuvatav nimi on BT1. Seotud 
seadmed salvestatakse loendisse. 
Vajutage ja hoidke Bluetoothiga lahti ühendamiseks helitugevuse suurendamise (+) ja vähendamise (–) nuppe 
samaaegselt viis sekundit all, mis tühjendab seotud seadmete loendi.

3.	�Ühendamata ja ühendatud olek 
Kui kõrvaklapid ei ole Bluetoothiga ühendatud (märgutuli vilgub kiirelt punaselt ja sisniselt) ja seotavate 
seadmete loendis on mõni seade, loob peakomplekt selle seadmega automaatselt ühenduse. Pärast 
peakomplekti ühendamist seadmega või selle töötamise ajal vilgub märgutuli siniselt iga 10 sekundi järel.

4.	�Kõnefunktsioon ja juhtimine 
Kui kõrvaklapid on Bluetoothiga ühendatud, topeltklõpsake viimati valitud numbri uuesti valimiseks 
taasesitusnuppu. Kui kõrvaklappides on väljuv kõne aktiivne, klõpsake selle katkestamiseks esitusnuppu. 
Kui kõrvaklapid helisevad, klõpsake kõne vastuvõtmiseks esitusnuppu või hoidke kõnest keeldumiseks 
esitusnuppu all. Kui kõrvaklappides on kõne aktiivne, klõpsake selle katkestamiseks esitusnuppu; 
topeltklõpsake esitusnuppu režiimide “Kasuta rääkimiseks telefoni” ja “Räägi peakomplektiga” vahel 
lülitamiseks ning klõpsake helitugevuse +/– nuppu kõne helitugevuse suurendamiseks/vähendamiseks.

5.	�Muusika esitamine ja juhtimine 
Kui kõrvaklapid on ühendatud, klõpsake muusika esitamiseks esitusnuppu. Esituse peatamiseks klõpsake 
uuesti esitusnuppu. 
Kui peakomplekt esitab muusikat, klõpsake helitugevuse suurendamiseks/vähendamiseks helitugevuse +/– 
nuppu või hoidke järgmise/eelmise loo esitamiseks helitugevuse +/– nuppu all.

6.	�Bluetoothi alapinge teavitusfunktsioon ja automaatne väljalülitus Kui Bluetooth-funktsioon on sisse lülitatud 
ja aku tühjeneb, vilgub märgutuli punaselt iga 10 sekundi järel ja iga kahe minuti järel kõlab helisignaal. Kui 
aku on tühi või sidumisaeg ületab viit minutit, lülitub Bluetooth automaatselt välja.

KUIDAS KASUTADA KÕRVAKLAPPE 91365 FUNKTSIOONIGA 2 ?
Kui soovite kasutada peakomplekti kaabliühendusega (LINE-IN), ühendage peakomplekt kaasasoleva 3,5 mm 
helikaabli abil taasesitusseadmega. (Kaabli ühendamine tuvastatakse ja esitus algab automaatselt. Kui olete 
lõpetanud, tuleks aku tühjenemise vältimiseks kaabel lahti ühendada.)
Märkus.
1	 Peakomplekt ei võimalda režiimil LINE-IN helitugevust reguleerida (v.a eraldi Bluetooth-mudelid).
2.	�Kui helikaabel ühendatakse liidesega LINE-IN, ei saa Bluetooth-funktsiooni sisse lülitada ja kui Bluetooth-

ühendus on juba loodud, lülitatakse see automaatselt välja.

LAADIMINE
Juhised
Ühendage USB-laadija kaasasoleva USB-laadimiskaabli abil kõrvaklappidega. Laadimise märgutuli süttib 
punaselt, andes märku laadimisest. Kui laadimine on lõppenud, süttib laadimise märgutuli roheliselt.
Märkus.
1. �Kasutage laadimiseks 5 V, 1 A laadijat. 

Kui kõrvaklappe pole pikka aega kasutatud, tuleb aku enne kasutamist täis laadida.
Hoiatus!
1.	�Vigastuste vältimiseks hoidke seda toodet ja tarvikuid lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
2.	�See toode hõlmab akusid ja tuleohtlikke materjale. Plahvatuse või tulekahju vältimiseks ärge asetage seadet 

tuleallika lähedale ega jätke seda kõrge temperatuuriga keskkonda.
3.	�Toodet võivad avada ja parandada ainult pädevad isikud!

OLULINE KASUTUSTEAVE
Kõrvaklappe tuleb kasutada, reguleerida ja hooldada vastavalt juhistele. Kõrvaklappe tuleb mürarikkas 
keskkonnas alati kanda.
Kõrvaklappide töökorras olekut tuleb pidevalt kontrollida. Kõrvaklappe võib puhastada õrnatoimelise seebi ja 
veega. Neid ei tohi vette kasta. Kõrvaklappide ja eelkõige polstrite seisukord võib kasutamise käigus halveneda 
ning neid tuleb pidevalt kulumise (nt praod või helileke) suhtes kontrollida. Saadaval on asenduspolstrid. 
Polstrite paigaldamine võib mõjutada heli kvaliteeti ja kõrvaklappide jõudlust. Hoidke kõrvaklappe enne ja pärast 
kasutamist kuivas kohas. Temperatuur ei tohi ületada 55°. Teatud keemilised ained võivad toodet kahjustada. 
Lisateavet küsige tootjalt. Kõrvaklappidel on ümbritseva keskkonna helide elektroonilise taastamise funktsioon. 
Enne kasutamist peab kasutaja kontrollima toote töökorras olekut. Kui esineb moonutusi või tõrkeid, lugege 
tootja nõuandeid akude hooldamise ja vahetamise kohta. Mikrofoni tuulekaitse, mis eemaldab müra jms, tuleb 
hoida puhtana. Kõrvaklappidel on elektriline helisisend. Enne kasutamist peab kasutaja kontrollima toote 
töökorras olekut. Kui esineb moonutusi või tõrkeid, lugege tootja nõuandeid. Kui ülaltoodud juhiseid ei järgita, 
võib see kõrvaklappide pakutavat kaitset ja nende toimivust väga negatiivselt mõjutada.

Toodetud Hiinas
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Käyttäjän ohjeet FI 	 Art. No.: 91365
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin käytät tuotetta. OX-ON A/S vakuuttaa, että elektroniset kuulosuojaimet 
ovat Bluetooth/AUX-tulo on Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU (RED) ja muiden soveltuvien vaatimusten 
mukainen. CE-merkintää koskevien vaatimusten täyttämiseksi.  Nämä tuotteet luokitellaan henkilönsuojaimiksi 
(henkilönsuojainasetus (EU) 2016/425), ja niiden on osoitettu noudattavan yhdenmukaistettujen eurooppalaisten 
standardien EN352-1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020 vaatimuksia. Ilmoitettu laitos on vastuussa EU-
tyyppitarkastuksesta ja vaatimustenmukaisuudesta (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) Standardien EN352-1, 
EN352-6 EN352-8 mukaiset testitulokset. Lataa: EU Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Korvalappu on valmistettu seuraavista materiaaleista: Kupit: ABS, pääpanta: PC+POM+PE-materiaalista, 
pehmusteena on PU-materiaali vaahtomuovin sisällä ja painoa on 348 grammaa. EN352-1-standardin mukaiset 
kuulosuojaimet ovat keskikokoisia suojaimia, jotka sopivat useimmille käyttäjille. Pienten ja suurien kokojen 
kuulosuojaimet on tarkoitettu käyttäjille, joille keskikokoiset suojaimet eivät sovi. Suurin lähtötaso ei ylitä 82,0 
dB(A). Viihdetoiminnon käyttö voi vaikuttaa varoitussignaalien kuuluvuuteen tietyssä työpisteessä.

Varoitus! Tämän kuulonsuojaimen sähköisen äänipiirin lähtö voi ylittää päivittäisen äänenvoimakkuusrajan. 
Kuulonsuojain tarjoaa turvallisuuteen liittyvän äänitulon. 
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos ei voida varmistaa, että tulojännite ei ylitä enimmäisarvoa 150 mV.

KUVAUS
(Toiminto 1 ) 91365-kuulonsuojaimet, joissa on Bluetooth-teknologia, mahdollistavat esim. musiikin kuuntelun 
matkapuhelimesta ja muista Bluetooth-laitteista. Integroidun mikrofonin ansiosta voit soittaa ja vastaanottaa 
puheluja kuulonsuojaimia riisumatta.
(Toiminto 2 ) Näissä kuulonsuojaimissa on AUX-tulo.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
1.	�Pidennä sankaa ennen käyttöä. Aseta korvakupit korvien päälle ja varmista, että mikrofoni (8) osoittaa 

eteenpäin, jotta kuunteluolosuhteet ovat parhaat mahdolliset.
2.	�Säädä sanka liu’uttamalla sitä ylös- tai alaspäin sopivaan asentoon. 
3. �Korvapehmusteiden tulee tiivistää korvakupit tiiviisti päätä vasten. Parhaan lopputuloksen saavuttamiseksi 

älä jätä hiuksia pehmusteen alle. Melun vähentämiseen vaikuttaa haitallisesti kaikki, mikä heikentää 
kuulonsuojainten pehmusteiden tiivistymistä päätä vasten, kuten paksut silmälasikehykset, päähineet jne.

TOIMINNON KÄYTTÄMINEN 91365-KUULONSUOJAIMISSA 1
1. �Bluetooth sininen päälle/pois 

Ota Bluetooth-toiminto käyttöön pitämällä virtakytkintä painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. 
Merkkivalo on sininen (palaa yhden sekunnin ajan). Bluetooth-toiminto poistetaan käytöstä samalla tavalla, eli 
pitämällä virtakytkintä painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. Merkkivalo on punainen (palaa 1 sekunnin ajan).

2.	�Pariliitostila ja laitepariluettelon tyhjentäminen 
Voit ottaa pariliitostilan käyttöön pitämällä virtakytkintä painettuna 6 sekunnin ajan. Kun haluat katkaista 
yhteyden jo liitettyyn laitteeseen pidä “Toista”-painiketta painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan. Kun kuulonsuojaimet 
ovat pariliitostilassa, Bluetooth-merkkivalo vilkkuu 10 sekunnin välein sinisenä. Kun kuulonsuojaimet ovat 
pariliitostilassa, muut laitteet, kuten matkapuhelimet, voivat hakea kuulonsuojaimet ja liittää ne laitepariksi. 
Kuulonsuojainten laitenimi on: “BT1. Laitepariksi liitetyt laitteet tallennetaan luetteloon. 
Pidä Bluetooth-yhteyden katkenneena ollessa painikkeita “Äänenvoimakkuus–” ja “Äänenvoimakkuus+” 
painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan samanaikaisesti, kun haluat tyhjentää laitepariluettelon. 

3.	�Ei yhteyttä- ja yhteys muodostettu -tilat 
Kun kuulonsuojaimista ei ole muodostettu Bluetooth-yhteyttä (merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena ja sinisenä 
nopeasti) ja laitepariluettelossa on jokin laite, kuuloke muodostaa yhteyden laitteeseen. Merkkivalo vilkkuu 
sinisenä 10 sekunnin välein, kun kuulokkeesta on muodostettu yhteys laitteeseen tai kun yhteys toimii.

4.	�Soittaminen ja puheluiden hallinta 
Kun kuulonsuojaimissa on muodostettu Bluetooth-yhteys, paina kaksi kertaa “Toista”-painiketta valitaksesi 
viimeksi valitun numeron uudelleen. Voit peruuttaa lähtevän puhelun painamalla puhelun aikana “Toista”-
painiketta. Kun kuulet puhelimen soivan, vastaa puheluun painamalla “Toista” -painiketta. Voit hylätä puhelun 
painamalla “Toista”-painiketta pitkään. Kun puhut parhaillaan puhelua, voit peruuttaa puhelun painamalla 
“Toista”-painiketta, painaa kahdesti “Toista”-painiketta ja vaihtaa “Puhu puhelimeen”- ja “Puhu kuulokkeilla” 
-toimintojen välillä. Voit painaa “Äänenvoimakkuus+/-” -painiketta puhelun äänenvoimakkuuden lisäämiseksi/
vähentämiseksi. 

5.	�Musiikin soittaminen ja hallinta 
Kun kuulonsuojaimista on muodostettu yhteys laitteeseen, voit käynnistää musiikin soittamisen painamalla 
“Toista”-painiketta. Voit keskeyttää musiikin kuuntelun painamalla “Toista”-painiketta uudelleen. 
Musiikin toistamisen aikana voit painaa painiketta “Äänenvoimakkuus+” tai “Äänenvoimakkuus–”, kun haluat 
suurentaa tai pienentää äänenvoimakkuutta. Voit toistaa seuraavan tai edellisen kappaleen painamalla pitkään 
painiketta “Äänenvoimakkuus+” tai “Äänenvoimakkuus–”.

6.	�Bluetoothin matalan lataustason ilmoitus ja automaattinen sammutus Kun Bluetooth-toiminto kytketään 
päälle ja akun virta on vähissä, merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena 10 sekunnin välein ja äänimerkki kuuluu kahden 
minuutin välein. Kun akku on tyhjä tai pariliitosaika ylittää 5 minuuttia, Bluetooth sammuu automaattisesti.

TOIMINNON 2  KÄYTTÄMINEN 91365-KUULONSUOJAIMISSA
Kytke kuulokkeet toistolaitteeseen mukana toimitetulla 3,5 mm:n audiokaapelilla LINE-IN-toimintoon 
siirtymiseksi. (Toiminto tunnistaa automaattisesti, että kaapeli on kytketty ja alkaa toimia. Kun olet valmis, irrota 
kaapeli, jotta akku ei tyhjene.)
Huomautus:
1. Kuulokkeista ei voi säätää LINE-IN-äänenvoimakkuutta (paitsi erillisissä Bluetooth-malleissa).
2.	�Kun LINE-IN-liitäntään on kytketty äänikaapeli, Bluetooth-toimintoa ei voi kytkeä päälle, ja aiemmin käyttöön 

otettu toiminto kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois päältä.

LATAAMINEN:
Ohjeet:
Kytke USB-laturi kuulonsuojaimiin käyttämällä mukana toimitettua USB-latauskaapelia. Latauksen merkkivalo 
palaa punaisena latautumisen merkiksi. Latauksen merkkivalo palaa vihreänä, kun lataus on valmis.
Huomautus:
1. �Käytä lataamiseen 5 V 1 A -laturia.
2. �Jos kuulonsuojaimia ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan, akku on ladattava täyteen ennen kuulonsuojainten 

käyttämistä.
Varoitus:
1.	�Tämä tuote ja sen lisävarusteet on pidettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta vahinkojen välttämiseksi.
2.	�Tämä tuote sisältää akut ja syttyviä materiaaleja. Älä mene lähelle tulenlähteitä äläkä säilytä kuulokkeita 

korkeissa lämpötiloissa räjähdyksen ja tulipalon välttämiseksi.
3.	�Laitteen saa avata ja korjata vain alan ammattilainen!

TÄRKEITÄ OHJEITA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE:
Noudata kuulonsuojainten sovittamisesta, säätämisestä ja ylläpidosta annettuja ohjeita. Meluisassa ympäristössä 
tulee aina käyttää kuulonsuojaimia.
Kuulonsuojainten käytettävyys on tarkastettava säännöllisesti. Kuulonsuojaimet voi puhdistaa miedolla 
saippuavedellä. Niitä ei saa upottaa veteen. Kuulonsuojainten ja erityisesti niiden pehmusteiden kunto saattaa 
huonontua käytön aikana, joten ne on tarkistettava säännöllisin väliajoin kulumisen, kuten halkeamien tai 
äänivuotojen varalta. Hygieniasuojien kiinnittäminen pehmusteisiin saattaa vaikuttaa kuulonsuojaimien 
akustiseen suorituskykyyn. Säilytä ennen käyttöä ja sen jälkeen kuivassa paikassa. Lämpötila ei saa ylittää 55° . 
Tietyt kemialliset aineet voivat vahingoittaa tuotetta. Lisätietoja voi pyytää valmistajalta. Kuulonsuojaimissa on 
ympäristön äänten elektroninen palautus. Käyttäjän tulee tarkistaa sen toiminta ennen käyttöä. Jos vääristymiä 
tai vikoja havaitaan, käyttäjän tulee noudattaa valmistajan ohjeita akkujen ylläpidosta ja vaihtamisesta. 
Mikrofonin tuulisuoja, joka vaimentaa esim. kohinaa, on pidettävä puhtaana. Kuulonsuojaimissa on elektroninen 
äänituloliitäntä. Käyttäjän tulee tarkistaa sen toiminta ennen käyttöä. Jos vääristymiä tai vikoja havaitaan, 
käyttäjän tulee tutustua valmistajan ohjeisiin. Jos edellä mainittuja tietoja ei noudateta, kuulonsuojainten antama 
suoja ja toiminta voivat heikentyä vakavasti.

Valmistettu Kiinassa
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Lietotāja instrukcija LV	 Art. No.: 91365
Pirms izstrādājuma lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet šo instrukciju. OX-ON A/S paziņo, ka elektroniskās austiņas ar
Bluetooth/AUX ieeja atbilst Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/ES (RED) un citai atbilstošai
direktīvas, lai izpildītu CE marķējuma prasības. Šie izstrādājumi tiek klasificēti kā individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi 
(IAL saskaņā ar Regulu (ES) 2016/425) un to atbilstību Regulai pierāda Saskaņotie Eiropas standarti EN352-
1:2020, EN352-6:2020, EN352-8:2020. Par ES tipa pārbaudi un nepārtrauktu atbilstību ir atbildīga paziņotā 
iestāde (SATRA Technology Europe Ltd.) EN352-1, EN352-6 EN352-8 testu rezultāti. Lejupielādēt no: EU 
Declaration of Conformity: www.ox-on.com/docs.

Ausu aizsardzība ir izgatavota no: Izgatavots no: Sastāvs: ABS, aprocesors, austiņas: ABS, aprocesors: 
PC+POM+PE, Amortizators: PU ar putas iekšā un sver 348 grami. EN352-1 atbilstošās austiņas ietilps vidēja 
izmēra austiņu diapazonā un derēs vairumam valkātāju. Mazā izmēra diapazona un lielā izmēra diapazona 
austiņas ir paredzētas, lai derētu valkātājiem, kuriem vidēja izmēra diapazona austiņas nav piemērotas. 
Maksimālais izejas līmenis nesasniedza 82,0 dB(A). Izmantojot izklaides iespēju, var tikt traucēta brīdinājuma 
signālu dzirdamība konkrētā darba vietā.

Brīdinājums! Šī dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļa elektriskās audio ķēdes jauda var pārsniegt skaņas līmeņa dienas 
limitu. Dzirdes aizsarglīdzeklis nodrošina ar drošību saistītu audio ievades funkciju. 
Ražojumu nedrīkst lietot, ja nav iespējams nodrošināt, ka ieejas spriegums nepārsniedz maksimālo vērtību 150 
mV

APRAKSTS
( 1 . funkcija) 91365 austiņas ar Bluetooth tehnoloģiju ļauj netraucēti straumēt izklaides saturu no mobilā tālruņa 
un jebkuras citas ierīces, kurai ir iespējota funkcija Bluetooth, integrētais mikrofons ļauj veikt tālruņa zvanus un 
atbildēt uz tiem, nenoņemot ausu aizsargu.
( 2 . funkcija) Šīs austiņas ir aprīkotas ar AUX ieeju.

IETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1.	�Pirms lietošanas pagariniet galvas saiti. Uzlieciet uzausi uz katras auss, pārliecinieties, vai mikrofons (8) ir 

izvirzīts uz priekšu, lai iegūtu vislabāko klausīšanās pozīciju.
2.	�Pielāgojiet galvas saiti, bīdot galvas saiti uz augšu vai uz leju līdz piemērotajai pozīcijai. 
3. �Ausu spilventiņiem ir jābūt cieši noslēgtiem pret galvu. Lai iegūtu vislabākos rezultātus, noņemiet visus matus, 

kas atrodas zem spilventiņa. Trokšņu samazināšanu nelabvēlīgi ietekmēs viss, kas pasliktina austiņu spilventiņu 
blīvējumu pret galvu, piemēram, biezi briļļu rāmji, cepures utt.

KĀ LIETOT 91365 AUSTIŅU AR FUNKCIJU 1  ? 
1. �Bluetooth ieslēgšana/izslēgšana 

Nospiediet un 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi, Bluetooth funkcija ir ieslēgta. 
Indikators deg zilā krāsā (deg 1 sekundi); tāpat, lai izslēgtu Bluetooth funkciju, 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi. Indikatora gaisma ir sarkana (deg 1 sekundi).

2.	�Sapārojamais statuss un tukšs pāru saraksts 
Izslēgtā stāvoklī nospiediet un 6 sekundes turiet nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi, vai arī 3 sekundes 
turiet nospiestu pogu “Play” (Atskaņot), lai atvienotos, kad ir izveidots savienojums. Austiņas ir sapārojamā 
statusā, un Bluetooth indikators  mirgo zilā krāsā ik 10 sekundes. Kad austiņa ir sapārojamā statusā, to var 
atrast un sapārot ar citām ierīcēm, piemēram, mobilajiem tālruņiem. Austiņas ierīces nosaukums ir: “BT1. 
Veiksmīgi savienotās ierīces tiks saglabātas sarakstā. 
Bluetooth atvienotā statusā vienlaikus 5 sekundes turiet nospiestu pogu “Volume +/-” (Skaļums +/-), kā 
rezultātā tiks notīrīts pāru saraksts.

3.	�Atvienots un pievienots statuss 
Ja austiņa nav savienota ar Bluetooth (indikators mirgo ātri sarkanā un zilā krāsā), ja pāru sarakstā ir kāda 
ierīce, austiņas aktīvi izveido savienojumu ar ierīci, kad tā tiek ieslēgta no jauna. Pēc austiņu pievienošanas 
ierīcei vai tās darbības laikā ik pēc 10 sekundēm mirgo zils indikators.

4.	�Zvanu funkcija un vadība 
Kad austiņa ir savienota ar Bluetooth, veiciet dubultklikšķi uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai no jauna ievadītu 
pēdējo sastādīto numuru; kad austiņas ir izejošā zvana režīmā, noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai 
atceltu ārējo atslēgšanu; kad zvana austiņa, noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai atbildētu uz zvanu, 
un nospiediet un turiet nospiestu pogu “Play” (Atskaņot), lai noraidītu zvanu. Kad austiņa tiek izmantota 
sarunai, noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai atceltu pašreizējo zvanu, veiciet dubultklikšķi uz pogas 
“Play” (Atskaņot), lai pārslēgtos starp “Use the phone to talk” (Lietot tālruni, lai sarunātos) un “Talk with the 
headset” (Runāt ar austiņu), un noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Volume +/-” (Skaļums +/-), lai palielinātu/samazinātu 
zvana skaļumu.

5.	�Mūzikas atskaņošana un kontrole 
Kad austiņa ir savienota, noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai atskaņotu mūziku. Atskaņošanas statusa 
laikā noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Play” (Atskaņot), lai pauzētu. 
Kad austiņa atskaņo mūziku, noklikšķiniet uz pogas “Volume +/-” (Skaļums +/-), lai palielinātu/samazinātu 
skaļumu, nospiediet un turiet nospiestu pogu “Volume +/-” (Skaļums +/-), lai atskaņotu nākamo dziesmu / 
atskaņotu iepriekšējo dziesmu.

6.	�Bluetooth zemsprieguma tūlītēja funkcija un automātiska izslēgšana Kad Bluetooth funkcija ir ieslēgta un 
akumulatora uzlādes līmenis ir zems, indikators mirgo sarkanā krāsā ik pēc 10 sekundēm un ik pēc 2 minūtēm 
atskan pīkstiens. Kad akumulators ir izlādējies vai sapārošanas izveidošanas laiks pārsniedz 5 minūtes, 
Bluetooth automātiski izslēdzas.

KĀ LIETOT 91365 AUSTIŅU AR FUNKCIJU ? 2
Lai pievienotu austiņas atskaņošanas ierīcei un nodrošinātu LINE-IN darbību, izmantojiet komplektā iekļauto 3,5 
mm audio kabeli. (Automātiski nosaka, ka kabelis ir pievienots, un sāk darboties. Kad esat beidzis, jums vajadzētu 
atvienot kabeli, lai novērstu akumulatora izlādi.)
Piezīme.
1. Austiņas nevar pielāgot LINE-IN skaļumu (izņemot atsevišķos Bluetooth modeļus). 
2.	�Kad LINE-IN interfeisā ir ievietots audio kabelis, Bluetooth funkciju nevar ieslēgt, un jau atvērtā tiks arī 

automātiski izslēgta.

UZLĀDE
Norādījumi
Pievienojiet USB lādētāju austiņai, izmantojot komplektācijā pieejamo USB lādēšanas kabeli. Uzlādes indikators 
deg sarkanā krāsā, lai norādītu, ka tā tiek uzlādēta; uzlādes indikators iedegas zaļā krāsā, lai norādītu, ka uzlāde 
ir pabeigta.
Piezīme.
1. Lādēšanai izmantojiet 5 V 1 A lādētāju.
2. Pirms austiņu, kuras ilgu laiku nav lietotas, izmantošanas akumulators ir pilnībā jāuzlādē.
Brīdinājums!
1.	Šis izstrādājums un piederumi ir jāaizsargā no saskares ar bērniem, lai izvairītos no traumām.
2.	�Šajā izstrādājumā ir akumulators un viegli uzliesmojoši materiāli. Neliecieties tuvu uguns avotam un nelietojiet 

izstrādājumu augstas temperatūras vidē, lai izvairītos no eksplozijas vai ugunsgrēka.
3.	Neprofesionāļi, lūdzu, neatveriet un nelabojiet izstrādājumu!

SVARĪGI NORĀDĪJUMI LIETOTĀJAM
Austiņas jāuzstāda, jāpielāgo un jāuztur saskaņā ar norādījumiem. Austiņas vienmēr jāvalkā trokšņainā vidē.
Regulāri jāpārbauda, lai austiņas ir lietojamas. Austiņas var notīrīt ar maigām ziepēm un ūdeni. Tās nedrīkst 
iemērkt ūdenī. Austiņu un jo īpaši spilventiņu darbība laika gaitā var pasliktināties, un tās ir bieži jāpārbauda, 
lai noteiktu nodiluma pazīmes, piemēram, plaisāšanu vai skaņas noplūdi. Higiēnas pārklāju piestiprināšana 
pie spilventiņiem var ietekmēt ausu aizsargu akustisko darbību. Pirms un pēc lietošanas uzglabājiet sausā 
vietā. Temperatūra nedrīkst pārsniegt 55°. Atsevišķas ķīmiskas vielas var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt izstrādājumu. 
Papildinformāciju lūdziet ražotājam. Austiņa ir nodrošināta ar apkārtējās skaņas elektronisku atjaunošanu. Pirms 
izmantošanas lietotājam ir jāpārbauda, vai darbība ir pareiza. Ja tiek konstatēti izkropļojumi vai nepareiza darbība, 
lietotājam jālūdz ražotāja padoms par akumulatora apkopi un nomaiņu. Mikrofona vēja aizsargs, kas novērš 
troksni un citas skaņas, jāuztur tīrs. Austiņas ir aprīkotas ar elektrisko audio ieejas ligzdu. Pirms izmantošanas 
lietotājam ir jāpārbauda, vai darbība ir pareiza. Ja tiek konstatēti darbības traucējumi, lietotājam jāatsaucas 
uz ražotāja ieteikumiem. Ja netiek ievērota iepriekš minētā informācija, austiņu aizsardzība un darbība var tikt 
nopietni pasliktināta.
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